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Proud of the company we keep 
Our fundamental allegiance to the customers we

serve, the shareholders we work for and the

employees we embrace is a guiding principle. It’s

why for 137 years, Sherwin-Williams – America’s

Paint Company – has been the leading force in the

coatings industry.

The Sherwin-Williams Company recruits, selects and hires the best possible people available — without discrimination based on race, religion, color, creed,
sex, national origin, age, disability, status as a special disabled veteran, veteran of the Vietnam era or any other unlawful consideration.
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(millions of dollars) Net External Sales % of Sales

Paint Stores Segment $3,302 63.7%

Consumer Segment $1,178 22.7%

Automotive Finishes Segment $454 8.8%

International Coatings Segment $244 4.7%

Administrative Segment $7 .1%

Total Consolidated Sales $5,185 100.0%



(1) Based on income before cumulative effect of change in accounting principle. See Note 2, pages 43-45 of this report.
(2) Based on income before income taxes and cumulative effect of change in accounting principle divided by average net accounts

receivable, inventories, property, plant and equipment and accounts payable.
(3) Ratio of income before income taxes, cumulative effect of change in accounting principle and interest expense to interest expense.
(4) See Note 1, page 42 of this report, for a description of technical expenditures.
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INCOME PER SHARE - DILUTED (1)

1

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

2002 2001 2000

Net sales $ 5,184,788 $ 5,066,005 $ 5,211,624 

Income before cumulative effect of change in accounting principle $ 310,701 $ 263,158 $ 16,026
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle - net of income taxes of $64,476 (183,136)
Net income $ 127,565 $ 263,158 $ 16,026

Per common share:
Fully-diluted:

Income before cumulative effect of change in accounting principle $ 2.04 $ 1.68 $ .10 
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle - net of income taxes (1.20)
Net income $ .84 $ 1.68 $ .10 

Basic:
Income before cumulative effect of change in accounting principle $ 2.07 $ 1.69 $ .10 
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle - net of income taxes (1.22)
Net income $ .85 $ 1.69 $ .10 

Cash dividends $ .60 $ .58 $ .54 
Book value $ 9.01 $ 9.66 $ 9.22 

Average common shares outstanding (thousands) 150,438 155,557 161,912 
Return on sales (1) 6.0 % 5.2 % .3 %
Return on net operating assets employed (RONAE) (2) 35.7 % 27.5 % 8.6 %
Return on beginning shareholders' equity (1) 20.9 % 17.9 % .9 %
Total debt to capitalization 28.0 % 29.3 % 33.5 %
Interest coverage (3) 13.3 x 8.8 x 3.3 x
Current ratio 1.4 1.3 1.4 
Total technical expenditures (4) $ 88,721 $ 86,222 $ 83,627 
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TWIST & POUR™

STRENGTH. STABILITY. SECURITY. 

Since the July 2002 launch of our new Twist & Pour™ paint 
containers, the number of outlets that carry our Dutch Boy®

brand has more than tripled.



AUTOMOTIVE FINISHES

Products Sold: High performance interior and exterior

coatings for the automotive, fleet and heavy truck mar-

kets, as well as thousands of associated products

Markets Served: Automotive jobbers, wholesale distribu-

tors, collision repair facilities, dealerships, fleet owners

and refinishers, production shops, body builders and

OEM product finishers

Major Brands Sold: Sherwin-Williams®, Martin Senour®,

Western®, Lazzuril™, Excelo™, Baco™ and ScottWarren™

Outlets: 179 company-operated branches in the United

States, Canada, Jamaica and Chile, and other operations

in the United States, Canada, Mexico, Brazil, Jamaica,

Chile and Italy

INTERNATIONAL COATINGS

Products Sold: Architectural paints, stains, varnishes,

industrial maintenance products, aerosols, product finish-

es, wood finishing products and related products

Markets Served: Do-It-Yourselfers, professional painting

contractors, independent dealers, industrial maintenance

and OEM product finishes

Major Brands Sold: Sherwin-Williams®, Dutch Boy®,

Krylon®, Kem-Tone®, Martin Senour®, Pratt & Lambert®,

Minwax®, Sumare™, Ronseal™, Globo™, Pulverlack™,

Colorgin™, Andina™, Tri-Flow®, Thompson’s® WaterSeal®

and Marson™

Outlets: Distribution in 19 countries through wholly-

owned subsidiaries, joint ventures and licensees of tech-

nology, trademarks and tradenames, including 58 compa-

ny-operated architectural and industrial stores in Chile,

Brazil and Uruguay

CONSUMER

Products Sold: Branded, private label and licensed brand

paints, stains, varnishes, industrial products, wood finish-

ing products, applicators, corrosion inhibitors, aerosols

and related products

Markets Served: Do-It-Yourselfers, professional painting

contractors and industrial maintenance

Major Brands Sold: Dutch Boy®, Krylon®, Minwax®,

Cuprinol®, Thompson’s® WaterSeal®, Formby’s®, Red

Devil®, Pratt & Lambert®, Martin Senour®, H&C™, White

Lightning®, Dupli-Color® and Rubberset®

Outlets: Leading mass merchandisers, home centers, inde-

pendent paint dealers, hardware stores, automotive

retailers and industrial distributors in the United States,

Canada and Mexico

PAINT STORES

Products Sold: Paints, stains, caulks, applicators, wallcover-

ings, floorcoverings, spray equipment and related products

Markets Served: Do-It-Yourselfers, professional painting

contractors, home builders, property managers, architects,

interior designers, industrial, marine, aviation, flooring and

original equipment manufacturer (OEM) product finishes

Major Brands Sold: Sherwin-Williams®, FlexBon Paints™,

Con-Lux®, Old Quaker™, Mercury®, Brod Dugan®, Mautz®,

Pro-Line®, SeaGuard®, ArmorSeal®, Kem® Hi-Temp,

Cook™, Sher-Wood®, Powdura®, Polane® and Kem Aqua®

Outlets: 2,643 Sherwin-Williams stores in the United States,

Canada, Mexico, Puerto Rico and the Virgin Islands

54STRENGTH. STABILITY. SECURITY. 

OPERATING SEGMENTS



Joseph M. Scaminace
President and Chief Operating Officer

Christopher M. Connor
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer
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We are pleased to report that 2002 was a solid year

for The Sherwin-Williams Company.  After 2001 did not measure up to our expec-

tations, we were determined to return our company to a high level of financial

performance.  Our efforts this past year resulted in strong cash flow and a sub-

stantial improvement in operating income on a moderate sales increase.  In these

times of sluggish economic growth, mounting international tensions and daily head-

lines about companies accused of misleading their employees, shareholders and

the financial community, Sherwin-Williams stands tall.



We have always placed the highest value on the integri-

ty, ethics and morality of our company. We stand behind

the fairness and accuracy of our financial reports with

confidence. This is a company founded on, and recog-

nized for, these fundamental principles. Throughout 2002,

we continued to invest energy and capital in building our

core businesses, expanding our distribution, increasing

our technological leadership and improving our opera-

tional efficiency. 

Our consolidated net sales for the year grew 2.3% to

$5.18 billion. Income before the cumulative effect of change

in accounting principle increased 18.1% to $310.7 million

from $263.2 million in 2001. Diluted income per common

share before the accounting change reached a new high of

$2.04 per share; a 21.4% increase over the $1.68 per share

posted a year earlier. Given the challenges we faced through-

out the year we are pleased with our earnings performance.

For the second year in a row, the Company’s net oper-

ating cash flow exceeded $550 million. This strong cash

generation was achieved through a combination of improved

profitability and continued stringent working capital man-

agement. During the year, we reduced our receivable days

from 56 to 52 and trimmed inventory levels by six days.

These working capital improvements contributed $84 mil-

lion to cash from operations.

We put this cash to work during the year to strengthen

our balance sheet and further invest in our future. We retired

$101.9 million of debt, which helped bring our debt to total

capital ratio down to 28% from 29.3% last year. We invest-

ed $126.5 million in long-term assets, and our Paint Stores

Segment purchased the assets of FlexBon Paint Company,

including 24 stores in Florida. We made cash dividend pay-

ments of $91 million and purchased 6.7 million shares of

the company’s common stock on the open market for treas-

ury. At year end, our cash and cash equivalents stood at

$164.0 million, an increase of $45.2 million over the end

of 2001. On the strength of our earnings and cash position,

in 2003 our Board of Directors approved our 24th consec-

utive increase in quarterly dividends.

PAINT STORES SEGMENT
Net sales for our Paint Stores Segment increased by 3.7%

over 2001 to $3.3 billion. Comparable-store sales improved

by 1.9% over the prior year. Operating profit from the Seg-

ment came in at $398.5 million, a 2.7% increase over 2001. 

Our Paint Stores Segment stayed focused on the task of

serving the professional user, and our sales to contractors

continued to grow, particularly in the residential and prop-

erty management markets. We were also encouraged by the

strong do-it-yourself (DIY) sales performance. However, the

demand for industrial coatings in both the Original Equip-

ment Manufacturer (OEM) product finishes and industrial

maintenance markets remained soft.

During the year, we added 70 net new stores, bringing

our total to 2,643 stores in North America. We also

launched a three-year program to refresh the interiors of

our stores. By year-end, we had completed 840 stores,

including fresh paint, new graphics, merchandise resets and

an upgraded point-of-sale (POS) computer system.

In 2002, we introduced two new color systems in our

stores. Sherwin-Williams COLOR™ is an interior/exterior

palette of more than 1,000 clean bright colors. Our new

Martha Stewart Signature™ color palette will broaden our

appeal to the growing female home-decorating market.

Our industrial maintenance customers are under con-

stant pressure to improve productivity. We responded by

launching a line of products under the ExpressTech™

brand, that significantly shorten recoat cycles and reduce

downtime.

As our North American OEM customers move their

operations overseas, our Chemical Coatings Division has

followed. In the fall of 2002, we broke ground on the first

of two dedicated chemical coatings liquid and powder man-

ufacturing facilities in China.

CONSUMER SEGMENT
External net sales in the Consumer Segment increased

3.2% to $1.2 billion in 2002 versus the prior year. Sales

throughout the year benefited from a strengthening domes-

tic DIY market combined with aggressive promotion of

many new and existing paint, aerosol and wood care prod-

ucts. 
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LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

MONEY MAGAZINE: SHERWIN-WILLIAMS WAS RANKED

IN THE TOP TEN OF 404 COMPANIES EVALUATED IN A

RECENT STUDY THAT MEASURED “EARNINGS QUALITY”.

(OCTOBER 2002)



Operating profit for the Segment increased 73.8% to

$192.5 million versus $110.8 million last year. This

dramatic improvement in operating profit was primari-

ly generated from a combination of higher sales

volumes, improved overhead absorption due to

architectural paint volume gains and reduced manu-

facturing and administrative expense stemming from

our Operational Excellence program.

In our first full year of operations since realigning the

Consumer Segment into three operating divisions, Con-

sumer, Diversified Brands and Wood Care, we have renewed

our emphasis on brand building, product innovation and

solidifying our strong retail relationships. Our new Dutch

Boy® Twist & Pour™ container is a good example of how

our focus on innovation is helping us to build our brands

and expand our distribution.

AUTOMOTIVE FINISHES SEGMENT
Our Automotive Finishes Segment experienced a sales

decrease of 2.2% to $453.8 million for the year. Sales for

the Segment were adversely impacted by weakness in the

collision repair market and unfavorable currency exchange

rates relative to last year. If we exclude the effects of cur-

rency fluctuations, sales for the Segment would have

improved 1.2% for the year.

Operating profit for the Segment increased 6.3% to

$54.5 million from $51.2 million in 2001. Lower raw

material costs early in the year and tight manufacturing

and administrative expense control contributed to this

profit improvement.

While these results fell short of our expectations, we are

encouraged by the many positive steps taken by our Auto-

motive Finishes Segment over the past year. Since bringing

the entire organization together in our World Automotive

Center in Warrensville Heights, Ohio, we have introduced

82 new automotive paint products and revolutionized the

delivery of color formulas to the industry. Our A-Plus™ Pro-

gram membership continued to grow, underscoring our

focus on, and commitment to, the collision repair market.

In 2002, the Segment added 6 new branches in North

America, bringing the total number of company-operated

branches in the U.S., Canada, Jamaica and Chile to 179.

INTERNATIONAL COATINGS SEGMENT 
Net sales in our International Coatings Segment

decreased 8.8% to $244.2 million in 2002. Sales decreases

in U.S. dollars were the result of unfavorable currency

exchange rates. If we exclude the effects of currency

exchange fluctuations, net sales for the Segment increased

3.3% versus 2001.

The Segment realized an operating loss for the year of

$5.6 million compared to an operating profit of $4.8 mil-

lion in 2001. In addition to the negative impact of currency

fluctuation, these results include charges totaling $11.9 mil-

lion taken during the year for the impairment of assets.

Despite weak economic conditions in South America and

unfavorable foreign currency exchange rates, our operations

improved and our organization is poised to capitalize on

future economic recovery in this region. During this past

year, we added 6 new stores in Chile and Brazil bringing

our total to 58 company-operated stores in South America.

Our Operational Excellence initiative is helping us to

become the low cost supplier to independent paint retailers

across the region. And the transfer of technology developed

in the United States has enabled us to commercialize new

product faster and for less cost.

In the United Kingdom, our Ronseal business posted

its highest market share figures ever and recorded its tenth

consecutive year of market share growth in the retail wood

care category.

BOARD AND MANAGEMENT CHANGES
In February 2003, Susan J. Kropf, President and Chief

Operating Officer of Avon Products, Inc., was appointed to

8STRENGTH. STABILITY. SECURITY.

BUSINESSWEEK: SHERWIN-WILLIAMS WAS

HIGHLIGHTED AS AN “EFFICIENT” COMPANY DUE TO

DILIGENT WORKING CAPITAL MANAGEMENT.

(DECEMBER 2002)

FORBES.COM: SHERWIN-WILLIAMS WAS SINGLED OUT

AS A COMPANY WITH “STALWART YIELDS” AS DEFINED

BY A RIGID, THREE-POINT CRITERIA FOR DETERMINING

DIVIDEND QUALITY. (JANUARY 2003)



our Board of Directors. We welcome Susan to our Board

and look to her knowledge and experience to assist us in

the future.

In October, Alexander Zalesky was appointed to the

position of President & General Manager of our

International Division. Alex joined Sherwin-Williams

from Eastman Chemical Co., where, over the past twen-

ty years, he served in various engineering, sales and man-

agement assignments throughout North and South

America. Most recently, Alex was General Manager of

Eastman Chemical’s Global Coatings business. Alex

brings to this position a strong and diverse international

management background, and we are fortunate to have

him on our team. 

LEAD PIGMENT LITIGATION
In previous years, Sherwin-Williams has elected not to

engage in public discussions regarding lawsuits involving

our historic manufacture or use of white lead pigment in

paint. Given the heightened publicity this issue received

over the past year, we feel it is appropriate to offer some

perspective.

The industry, including Sherwin-Williams, played an

important role in funding the “no strings attached”

research that identified the risks associated with poorly

maintained lead paint and in disseminating that informa-

tion to health officials. In 1955, the industry’s efforts

resulted in the adoption of a voluntary standard which

essentially removed lead pigment from interior residential

paint. Over twenty years later, in 1978, the federal gov-

ernment banned the use of any lead ingredients in paint

for residential and most commercial purposes. By the late

1930’s, virtually none of Sherwin-William’s interior archi-

tectural paints contained lead pigments.

We are joined in most of these cases with several other

defendants with whom we have maintained an excellent

working relationship in the litigation. Over the past fifteen

years we have never lost a case, nor have we ever settled.

We believe that our arguments, and more importantly our

actions, are solid and on the right side of the law.

Because we recognize that elevated blood lead levels in

children is an important public health issue, we are work-

ing with various community-based organizations to help

address it. Most of these organizations concentrate their

efforts on public education, training and lead hazard con-

trol through effective property maintenance.

OUTLOOK FOR 2003
We expect modest growth in the paint and coatings

industry in 2003. The forces that hindered economic recov-

ery during 2002 are likely to linger through most of this

year. Regardless of market conditions, Sherwin-Williams

anticipates continued improvements in sales and earnings.

We cannot guarantee what our growth will be in 2003.

We can guarantee that we will continue to expand the dis-

tribution of our products by opening new stores,

strengthening relationships with our retail partners and forg-

ing new relationships. We will introduce innovative new

products that will increase our customers’ productivity and

satisfaction. We will strengthen our brands and provide

unparalleled service to our customers.

Throughout its illustrious 137-year history, The 

Sherwin-Williams Company has been blessed by the

extraordinary talent, commitment and dedication of its

employees. Our success is due to their hard work and loy-

alty. We give thanks to our customers, suppliers and

shareholders for their trust and confidence, and for the

privilege of being able to say: We are proud of the com-

pany we keep.

Christopher M. Connor
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Joseph M. Scaminace
President and Chief Operating Officer
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BARRON’S: SHERWIN-WILLIAMS WAS INCLUDED

IN A SELECT FEW LIST OF COMPANIES THAT

HAVE MORE THAN SUFFICIENT ASSETS TO FUND

THEIR FUTURE PENSION PLAN OBLIGATIONS.

(OCTOBER 2002)



As the exclusive outlet for Sherwin-Williams® branded

architectural and industrial paints, stains and products,

we completely control our channel of distribution. This

puts us in a unique position to sustain consistent growth

and outperform the market – even in the most challeng-

ing of economic environments.

During the past year, we added or acquired 70 stores,

bringing the total to 2,643 company-operated stores

serving a diverse customer base. This customer base is

comprised of architectural and industrial painting con-

tractors, residential and commercial builders, property

managers, OEM product finishers and do-it-yourself

homeowners.

Color played a key role in our 2002 operations with the

launch of our COLOR™ program and the introduction of

Martha Stewart Signature™ Colors. Six years in the making,

COLOR is a new interior/exterior palette that offers more

than 1,000 interior colors and double the number of exte-

rior colors previously offered. Brighter, cleaner colors, along

with larger paint strips, fan decks and architectural kits,

make color selection easier than ever – an important con-

sideration for our full spectrum of customers.

The Martha Stewart Signature Colors represent 416

exclusive colors available only in Sherwin-Williams® paints.

Do-it-yourself customers can decorate with confidence using

the 39 palette cards containing guidance for color coordi-

nating. These colors are the foundation for a complete line

of coordinating home furnishings including fabric, floor cov-

ering and furniture.

Improving our well-known and widely accepted prod-

ucts is an ongoing process within the Paint Stores Segment.

We created our Exterior Excellence program to improve our

key exterior products with brighter, bolder colors, expanded

10STRENGTH. STABILITY. SECURITY. 

With an industry-leading combination of new

products, new services and new ideas, our Paint Stores Segment grew 

market share in each of the market segments in which we compete.



PAINT STORES SEGMENT

low-temperature features, extended warranties, and

improved durability and fade resistance. This sets the stage

for our Interior Excellence initiative in 2003.

A further enhancement to the Sherwin-Williams shop-

ping experience is our comprehensive store refresh program.

We’ve concluded the first year of a three-year program that

saw 840 stores receive complete refreshes where walls

were faux finished and products were totally re-merchan-

dised for a more customer-friendly experience.

Similarly, we expanded access to SherLink™, our

24/7 password-protected business tool designed

to provide customers access to on-line ordering

and a searchable product catalog. 

Industrial Maintenance and Marine markets

represent significant growth opportunities for

the Paint Stores Segment. In response to cus-

tomer demand for shorter recoat times, faster

returns to service and improved paint line

productivity, we introduced our new

ExpressTech™ products. These products incor-

porate true technological innovations and are

generating dramatic end-user savings in labor,

materials and time.

Chemical Coatings Division supplies product

finishes to OEM through 9 manufacturing

plants and 83 dedicated facilities in North

America. To be better positioned in the globalization

of the OEM product finishing industry, we have estab-

lished two dedicated chemical coatings liquid and pow-

der manufacturing facilities in China. Our Chemical

Coatings business was adversely affected by a weak

manufacturing segment and reduced business investment

that impacted office furniture, industrial equipment,

plastics and electronic markets. Still, we managed

to increase market share and significantly

grow our OEM account base.



On the strength of brands like Dutch Boy®, Minwax® and

Krylon® the Consumer, Wood Care and Diversified Brands

Divisions delivered strong performances in 2002.

Consumer Division – The introduction of our new

Twist & Pour™ container in 2002 represents the first

significant change to one-gallon paint packaging in

generations. The Twist & Pour innovation has received

numerous consumer and industry awards, as well as

immediate consumer acceptance due to its ease of use

and clean-up benefits. Since the introduction of Twist &

Pour, the number of outlets that carry our Dutch Boy®

brand has tripled.

In addition to its array of powerful brands like Dutch

Boy®, Pratt & Lambert®, Martin Senour® and Cuprinol®,

our Consumer Division is a major supplier of private label

products to leading retailers.

Our 14 manufacturing facilities and 8 distribution cen-

ters are governed by a culture of continuous improvement.

The division continues its mission of maximizing efficien-

cies, productivity and quality through our Operational

Excellence and Six Sigma initiatives, which have yielded

improvements in customer service, inventory levels and asset

utilization.

Wood Care Division – High performance products that

deliver long lasting beauty and protection are why consumers

have made us the market leader in interior stains and finishes

and exterior waterproofing products. Familiar brands like

Minwax® and Thompson’s® WaterSeal® are known for their

reliability and ease of use.

These brands are widely available in a variety of retail

outlets including home improvement stores, home centers,

mass merchants, hardware stores and paint stores. Our new

Minwax® Super Fast-Drying Polyurethane for Floors is a

Brand strength. It’s what most companies today are intensely focused

on achieving. At Sherwin-Williams, that’s exactly what we have achieved in the

three operating units that comprise our Consumer Segment.

12STRENGTH. STABILITY. SECURITY. 



popular choice among contractors and do-it-yourselfers who

want to speed up project time. New for 2002 was our

Thompson’s® WaterSeal® Advanced Waterproofer which

provides one-coat maximum strength protection and one-

day clean-and-treat application.

Diversified Brands Division – 2002 marked the return of the

famous “No runs, no drips, no errors” television campaign

for our Krylon® spray paint brand – a contributing factor to

our strong sales and profit gains in the Division. We also intro-

duced several key new products that extended our market

leadership position in aerosol paints. Krylon® Fusion for Plas-

tic™ is the first paint product designed to bond to plastics with

no sanding or priming – features that earned it the Editor’s

Choice Award from Popular Mechanics. Dupli-Color® Metal

Cast™ captures the anodized effect in an aerosol paint.

The Diversified Brands Division is a leading supplier of

professional brushes and rollers marketed under the Sher-

win-Williams® and Rubberset® brands. New extension poles

for use with our rollers in each brand were introduced in

2002. We are also a leading supplier of caulks and sealants

through our White Lightning® brand.

Our private label manufacturing capabilities serve

several mass merchants with aerosol paints and 

cleaning products.

CONSUMER SEGMENT



Centralizing our technical, sales and marketing teams at

our World Automotive Center in Warrensville Heights has

resulted in numerous strategic and operational benefits. For

example, we were able to introduce 82 new automotive

paint products. These include our exclusive Ure-Flex™ Tech-

nology Premium Plus Clearcoat and Ure-Flex™ Spectra

Prime/Spectra Seal – products that offer industry-leading

performance and are certified by the original equipment

manufacturers for warranty repairs.

Our commitment to excellence in product quality and

customer service led to the creation of our Advanced Prod-

uct Quality Planning team and the application of SixSigma

methods and practices to drive continuous improvements

in customer service. Our unparalleled supply chain man-

agement expertise, industry leading automotive refinish

technology and a complete associated products program sets

us apart in our ability to service our customers. In short, we

succeed by making our customers more successful.

In 2002, our customers continued to take advantage of

our automotive finishing e-technology. This technology suc-

cessfully combines the convenience of the internet with our

local service and delivery capabilities. Customers can go on-

line to purchase products, utilize our Formula Finder color

formula retrieval and smart scale mixing resource, access

environmental compliance reporting tools and obtain the lat-

est real time information on color and product technology.

We’ve also added 80 new members to our A-Plus™ Pro-

gram, bringing total membership to 828. The A-Plus™

The comprehensive distribution platform
of our Automotive Segment consists of thousands of automotive refinish distribu-

tors. Our foreign licensing agreements and wholly owned subsidiaries give us a

presence in nearly 30 countries. In 2002, we added six new branches in North Amer-

ica, bringing to 179 the total number of company-operated branches in the United

States, Canada, Jamaica and Chile.

14STRENGTH. STABILITY. SECURITY. 14STRENGTH. STABILITY. SECURITY.



AUTOMOTIVE FINISHES SEGMENT

Program is a value-added program with training and certi-

fication, business management and customer service

components. Membership is comprised of industry leading

collision repair centers who exceed our stringent quality and

process requirements.

Our involvement with NASCAR grew in 2002, and con-

tinues to underscore the acceptance of Sherwin-Williams®

automotive paint in the most elite and discriminating cir-

cles. Sherwin-Williams Automotive Finishes Corp. was the

coatings supplier of choice for 25 Winston Cup teams and

10 Busch Series teams in 2002. In fact, this past year, Sher-

win-Williams took the checkered flag in 23 of the 36

Winston Cup events.

The Automotive Finishes Segment also played a key

role in a unique and high profile community project that

put our products to an all-season climatic test. North-

east Ohio’s weather has been described as anywhere from

unpredictable to downright harsh. So when GuitarMa-

nia®* needed to shield the 100 fiberglass work-of-art

guitars from the elements, they turned to Sherwin-

Williams Automotive Finishes Corp.

While we were glad to provide technical know-how

and assistance to this worthy cause, our singular focus

is in the automotive market where we have been devel-

oping and manufacturing coatings for the past 80 years.

The more than 280 employees at our 350,000-square-

foot, state-of-the-art, World Automotive Center are dedi-

cated to developing and delivering the highest performance,

technologically driven, customer-oriented products and 

services available

anywhere in the

world.

* GuitarMania® is a public art project benefiting United Way Services and the Rock and Roll Hall 
of Fame and Museum's education fund.
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Our ability to share advanced domestic technologies has

enabled us to broaden our product offerings and establish mar-

ket leadership in numerous areas.

Despite weak economic conditions in South America and

unfavorable foreign currency exchange rates, our operations

improved. Our organization is positioned well to take advan-

tage of future economic stabilization and recovery in these

regions. 

The International Coatings Segment distributes the Sherwin-

Williams® brand along with a variety of well-known regional

brands in 19 countries. We operate through wholly-owned sub-

sidiaries, joint ventures, licensing agreements and independent

distributors. In 2002, we added 6 new stores in Chile and Brazil

bringing our total to 58 company-operated stores.

Brazil – With more than 900 employees and three manu-

facturing sites, Sherwin-Williams do Brasil is our largest foreign

subsidiary. Several powerful brands and comprehensive distri-

bution provides us strength in the markets in which we

compete. Our ColorginTM brand gives us market leadership in

aerosols, which are distributed through home centers, mass

retailers and hardware stores. We are also the market leader in

the industrial maintenance category with our SumaréTM brand,

which is sold in our company stores and directly to customers.

As the market share leader in products used in hospitals, on

floors and in kitchens and baths, we continue to grow our archi-

tectural coatings business. We enjoy success in niche powder

coatings markets as well. Recognizing the special needs of a

diverse customer base, we have assigned key account special-

ists to sharpen our focus and improve customer service.

Chile – Solid relationships with leading retailers, along

with our direct retail and wholesale operations, give us

There were many bright spots that illuminated the land-

scape of our International Coatings Segment in 2002. In virtually all of our markets, we

were able to gain share and establish a greater presence through expanded distribution. 



INTERNATIONAL COATINGS SEGMENT

broad market coverage in all major paint segments, includ-

ing architectural, industrial and marine, chemical coatings

and aerosols. We are the leader in aerosols with our Mar-

sonTM  brand and are growing our presence in the

independent paint dealer channel with our AndinaTM brand.

Transferred domestic technology continues to create oppor-

tunities for us in industrial and marine markets, and new

products from the General Polymers line of our Paint Stores

Segment will keep us on the leading edge of the industrial

flooring markets.

Argentina – In Argentina, we were able to strengthen our

market share and overall awareness, perception and prefer-

ence for our paint products in the architectural segment. This

segment represents an overwhelming majority of our business

in Argentina where we are considered the supplier of choice.

The country is beset by economic chal-

lenges, including a GNP that

contracted by 12.5%, unem-

ployment levels that soared to

more than 40% and a 230%+

currency devaluation. However,

we remain confident of future

market share gains and contin-

ued strong distribution with

independent paint dealers and

home centers.

United Kingdom – Ronseal Limited posted its highest mar-

ket share figures ever and recorded its tenth consecutive year

of market share growth in the retail wood care category with

our Woodcare line of products. Our entrance into the exteri-

or garden care sector with our Ronseal™ Gardencare™ line has

also been extremely successful. Although gallon volume was

somewhat sluggish due to excessive rainfall in 2002, we are

excited about this category going forward. We were recog-

nized by the largest do-it-yourself retailer in the UK as their

supplier of the year in 2002. Additionally, we have made sig-

nificant investments in waterborne technology and facilities in

response to increasing consumer demand for more

water-based products.

17
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GUITARMANIA®

Chicago had its cows. Buffalo its buffaloes. Pigs

poked around Cincinnati, moose roamed Toronto, and

fish flew out of the water in Baltimore. In 2002,

Cleveland got its guitars.

Across North America’s great cities, local artists are

showcasing their creativity by decorating giant fiberglass

figures that represent the essence of their city. These figures

are then displayed around the city and later auctioned. The

campaign’s goals are to energize the city and ignite civic

pride, while raising funds for local charities. 

In Cleveland, home to the Rock and Roll Hall of Fame,

deciding on the right fiberglass symbol was easy: the Fend-

er® Stratocaster® guitar. 

Giant 10-foot-high fiberglass guitars became canvases

for prominent local artists and a “Who’s Who” of pop icons

and celebrities. Yoko Ono, Peter Max, Joe Walsh, Keith

Richards and Graham Nash were just a few of the note-

worthy artists involved.

As a key strategic partner in GuitarMania®, Sherwin-

Williams developed official GuitarMania paints for the

artists and clear-coated all guitars for display. 

In June 2002, nearly 100 guitars went on public dis-

play at the Rock and Roll Hall of Fame to rave reviews.

They appeared around the city for the remainder of the

summer. Permanent homes were determined by a live auc-

tion in November, with proceeds benefiting United Way

Services, the Rock and Roll Hall of Fame and Museum’s

education fund and the Make-A-Wish Foundation of

Northeast Ohio.

Being recognized as America’s Paint Company
is an honor. Serving the customers who awarded us that distinction is a privi-

lege. Accepting the responsibility that comes with such praise is our duty. The

men and women of Sherwin-Williams live our values in their daily work and

share their values in the communities in which they live.
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CITIZENSHIP

GRAFFITI HURTS®

Cleaning up graffiti is a costly effort for cities across

America. In addition to the drain on tax dollars – which

could be used for schools, parks, roads and other commu-

nity improvements – graffiti causes a decrease in surrounding

property values, a decrease in a resident’s feeling of safety

and an overall decrease in local commerce.

Formed in 1996 by Keep America Beautiful, Inc.,

through a grant from Sherwin-Williams and its Krylon®

brand of aerosol paints, The Graffiti Hurts® Program is

dedicated to raising awareness about the harmful effects of

graffiti through grass roots education and community

involvement.

“PIECE OF THE PENTAGON” AWARD

In May, Sherwin-Williams was presented with a “Piece

of the Pentagon” award for our company’s donation of

10,000 gallons of paint to help repair damage caused by the

September 11 terrorist attack. 

Approximately 1,000 contractors are working 20 hours

a day, six days a week to rebuild the damaged 400,000-

square-foot portion of the Pentagon. Completion is

anticipated in spring 2003.

In presenting the award, Pentagon Renovation Program

Manager Lee Evey said, “The contribution made by Sher-

win-Williams is representative of the American spirit to see

the Pentagon made whole again.”

CLEARCORPS CARES ABOUT KIDS

Sherwin-Williams is a proud partner of CLEARCorps, an organization dedicated to protecting children from lead

poisoning. CLEARCorps is an AmeriCorps service program that was created in 1995 through a partnership between

the Shriver Center and the National Paint and Coatings Association. With financial support from companies like

Sherwin-Williams, CLEARCorps is able to provide on-site, family-centered education, training and lead hazard con-

trol services.
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STORES MAP/SUBSIDIARIES

SUBSIDIARIES

FOREIGN
Coatings S.R.L.

Compañia Sherwin-Williams, S.A. de C.V.

Eurofinish S.r.l.

Kriesol S.A.

Productos Quimicos y Pinturas, S.A. de C.V.

Proquipsa, S.A. de C.V.

Pulverlack Nordeste Ltda.

Quetzal Pinturas, S.A. de C.V.

Ronseal (Ireland) Limited

Ronseal Limited

Sherwin-Williams (Caribbean) N.V.

Sherwin-Williams (West Indies) Limited

Sherwin-Williams Argentina I.y C.S.A.

Sherwin-Williams Automotive Europe S.P.A.

Sherwin-Williams Automotive Northern 

Europe BUBA

Sherwin-Williams Canada Inc.

Sherwin-Williams Cayman Islands Limited

Sherwin-Williams Chile S.A.

Sherwin-Williams do Brasil Industria 

e Comercio Ltda.

Sherwin-Williams Paints (Dongguan) 

Company Limited

Sherwin-Williams Japan Co., Ltd.

Sherwin-Williams (Shanghai) Paints 

Company Limited

Sherwin-Williams Singapore PTE Ltd.

The Sherwin-Williams Company 

Resources Limited

DOMESTIC
Contract Transportation Systems Co.

DIMC, Inc.

Dupli-Color Products Company

Sherwin-Williams Automotive Finishes Corp.

Sherwin-Williams Realty Holdings, Inc.

SWIMC, Inc.

The Sherwin-Williams Acceptance 

Corporation

Thompson Minwax International Corp.

PAINT STORES

AUTOMOTIVE BRANCHES

Today, Sherwin-Williams has 2,880 paint stores and
automotive branches worldwide. More than 90% of the
U.S. population lives within a 50-mile radius of a 
Sherwin-Williams paint store. 
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CAUTIONARY STATEMENT REGARDING 

FORWARD-LOOKING INFORMATION

Certain statements contained in “Management’s Dis-

cussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of

Operations,” “Letter to Shareholders,” and elsewhere in

this report constitute “forward-looking statements” within

the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933

and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.

These forward-looking statements are based upon manage-

ment’s current expectations, estimates, assumptions and

beliefs concerning future events and conditions and may dis-

cuss, among other things, anticipated future performance

(including sales and earnings), expected growth, future busi-

ness plans and the costs and potential liability for

environmental-related matters and the lead pigment and

lead-based paint litigation. Any statement that is not his-

torical in nature is a forward-looking statement and may be

identified by the use of words and phrases such as “expects,”

“anticipates,” “believes,” “will,” “will likely result,” “will

continue,” “plans to” and similar expressions. Readers are

cautioned not to place undue reliance on any forward-look-

ing statements. Forward-looking statements are necessarily

subject to risks, uncertainties and other factors, many of

which are outside the control of the Company, that could

cause actual results to differ materially from such statements

and from the Company’s historical results and experience.

These risks, uncertainties and other factors include such

things as: (a) general business conditions, strengths of retail

and manufacturing economies and the growth in the coat-

ings industry; (b) competitive factors, including pricing

pressures and product innovation and quality; (c) changes

in raw material availability and pricing; (d) changes in the

Company’s relationships with customers and suppliers; (e)

the ability of the Company to attain cost savings from pro-

ductivity initiatives; (f) the ability of the Company to

successfully integrate past and future acquisitions into its

existing operations, as well as the performance of the busi-

nesses acquired; (g) changes in general domestic economic

conditions such as inflation rates, interest rates and tax rates;

(h) risks and uncertainties associated with the Company’s

expansion into and its operations in South America and

other foreign markets, including inflation rates, recessions,

foreign currency exchange rates, foreign investment and

repatriation restrictions, unrest and other external economic

and political factors; (i) the achievement of growth in devel-

oping markets, such as Mexico and South America; (j)

increasingly stringent domestic and foreign governmental

regulations including those affecting the environment; (k)

inherent uncertainties involved in assessing the Company’s

potential liability for environmental remediation-related

activities; (l) other changes in governmental policies, laws

and regulations, including changes in accounting policies

and standards and taxation requirements (such as new tax

laws and new or revised tax law interpretations); (m) the

nature, cost, quantity and outcome of pending and future lit-

igation and other claims, including the lead pigment and

lead-based paint litigation and the affect of any legislation

and administrative regulations relating thereto; and (n)

unusual weather conditions.

Readers are cautioned that it is not possible to predict

or identify all of the risks, uncertainties and other factors

that may affect future results and that the above list should

not be considered to be a complete list. Any forward-look-

ing statement speaks only as of the date on which such

statement is made, and the Company undertakes no obli-

gation to update or revise any forward-looking statement,

whether as a result of new information, future events or

otherwise.
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY

(millions of dollars except as noted and per share data)

(1) Based on income before cumulative effect of change in accounting principle. See Note 2, pages 43 through 45 of this report.
(2) Based on income before cumulative effect of change in accounting principle and shareholders’ equity at beginning of year.
(3) Ratio of income before income taxes, cumulative effect of change in accounting principle and interest expense to interest expense.
(4) See Note 1, page 42 of this report, for a description of technical expenditures.

2002 2001 2000 1999 1998

Operations
Net sales  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 5,185 $ 5,066 $ 5,212 $ 5,004 $ 4,934

Cost of goods sold  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,846 2,846 2,904 2,755 2,804

Selling, general and administrative expenses  . . . . . . . . 1,785 1,730 1,740 1,673 1,598

Impairment of other assets  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 352 

Interest expense  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40 55 62 61 72

Income before income taxes and cumulative
effect of change in accounting principle  . . . . . . . . . 497 424 143 490 440

Income before cumulative effect of 
change in accounting principle  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 311 263 16 304 273

Net income  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 128 263 16 304 273

Financial Position
Inventories  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 625 $ 633 $ 704 $ 703 $ 683

Accounts receivable - net  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 494 523 594 606 605

Working capital  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 422 366 436 437 458

Property, plant and equipment - net  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 665 673 722 712 719

Total assets  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,432 3,628 3,751 4,033 4,051

Long-term debt  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 507 504 621 622 730

Total debt  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 522 615 740 742 848

Shareholders’ equity  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,342 1,488 1,472 1,699 1,716

Per Share Information
Average shares outstanding (thousands)  . . . . . . . . . . . 150,438 155,557 161,912 167,925 172,162

Book value  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 9.01 $ 9.66 $ 9.22 $ 10.25 $ 10.03

Income before cumulative effect of 
change in accounting principle - diluted  . . . . . . . . . 2.04 1.68 .10 1.80 1.57

Income before cumulative effect of 
change in accounting principle - basic . . . . . . . . . . . 2.07 1.69 .10 1.81 1.58

Net income - diluted  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.84 1.68 .10 1.80 1.57

Net income - basic  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.85 1.69 .10 1.81 1.58

Cash dividends  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .60 .58 .54 .48 .45

Financial Ratios
Return on sales (1)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.0% 5.2% .3% 6.1% 5.5%

Asset turnover . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.5x 1.4x 1.4x 1.2x 1.2x

Return on assets (1)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9.1% 7.3% .4% 7.5% 6.7%

Return on equity (2)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20.9% 17.9% .9% 17.7% 17.1%

Dividend payout ratio (1)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29.3% 34.6% 549.9% 26.6% 28.5%

Total debt to capitalization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28.0% 29.3% 33.5% 30.4% 33.1%

Current ratio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.4 1.3 1.4 1.4 1.4

Interest coverage (3)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13.3x 8.8x 3.3x 9.0x 7.1x

Working capital to sales  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8.1% 7.2% 8.4% 8.7% 9.3%

Effective income tax rate (1)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37.5% 38.0% 88.9% 38.0% 38.0%

General
Capital expenditures  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 127 $ 83 $ 133 $ 134 $ 146

Total technical expenditures (4)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89 86 84 78 73

Advertising expenditures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 222 236 276 265 283

Repairs and maintenance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52 48 48 46 45

Depreciation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 104 109 109 105 98

Amortization of intangible assets  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 39 51 50 50

Shareholders of record (total count)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,604 10,281 10,813 11,475 11,929

Number of employees (total count)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25,752 25,789 26,095 25,697 24,822

Sales per employee (thousands of dollars) . . . . . . . . . . $ 201 $ 196 $ 200 $ 195 $ 199

Sales per dollar of assets  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.51 1.40 1.39 1.24 1.22
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF

FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES
The consolidated financial statements and accompanying foot-

notes included in this report have been prepared in accordance

with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States

based upon management’s best estimates and judgements. Man-

agement uses assumptions based on historical results and other

assumptions that they believe are reasonable to form the basis for

determining appropriate carrying values of assets and liabilities

that are not readily available from other sources. Actual results

could differ from those estimates. Also, materially different

amounts may result under materially different conditions or from

using materially different assumptions. However, management

currently believes that any materially different amounts resulting

from materially different conditions or material changes in facts

or circumstances are unlikely.

All of the Company’s significant accounting policies that are

followed in the preparation of the consolidated financial state-

ments are disclosed in Note 1, on pages 41 through 43 of this

report. In addition, the following procedures utilized by man-

agement directly impact many of the estimates and assumptions

used to arrive at reported amounts in the consolidated financial

statements.

Management records an allowance for doubtful accounts

receivable, based on historical experience and expected trends, to

reduce accounts receivable to their net realizable value. Invento-

ries are stated at the lower of cost or market with cost determined

principally on the last-in, first-out (LIFO) method. Management

records reductions to inventory cost for obsolete and discontin-

ued inventories based on historical experience and expected trends.

Property, plant and equipment is stated on the basis of cost and

depreciated principally on a straight-line method using industry

standards and historical experience to estimate useful lives.

Management’s business and technical judgement is used in

determining which intangible assets have indefinite lives and in

determining the useful lives of finite-lived intangible assets in

accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards

(SFAS) No. 142, “Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets.” As

required by SFAS No. 142, management performed transitional

impairment testing during the first quarter of 2002 and annual

impairment testing of goodwill and indefinite-lived intangible

assets during the fourth quarter of 2002. See Note 2, pages 43

through 45 of this report, for a discussion of the reductions in

carrying value recorded during 2002. Fair values of goodwill and

indefinite-lived intangible assets were estimated by management

using a discounted cash flow valuation model, incorporating dis-

count rates commensurate with the risks involved for each

reporting unit. Growth models were developed using both indus-

try and company historical results and forecasts.

In accordance with SFAS No. 144, “Accounting for the

Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets,” whenever events

or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an

asset or asset group may not be recoverable or the useful life has

changed, impairment tests are performed. Undiscounted future

cash flows are used to calculate the fair value of long-lived assets

to determine if such assets are impaired. Where impairment is

identified, management determines fair values for assets using a

discounted cash flow valuation model, incorporating discount

rates commensurate with the risks involved for each group of

assets. Growth models are developed using both industry and

company historical results and forecasts. See Note 2, page 44 of

this report, concerning the reduction in carrying value of long-

lived assets of a foreign subsidiary in accordance with SFAS 

No. 144.

To determine the Company’s ultimate obligation under its

defined benefit pension plans and other postretirement benefit

plans, management must estimate the future cost of benefits and

attribute that cost to the time period during which each covered

employee works. To record the related net assets and obligations

of such benefit plans, management uses assumptions related to

inflation, investment returns, mortality, employee turnover, rate

of compensation increases, medical costs and discount rates. Man-

agement, along with third-party actuaries, reviews all of these

assumptions on an ongoing basis to ensure that the most rea-

sonable information available is being considered. For 2003

expense recognition, the Company will use a discount rate of 6.55

percent, an expected rate of return on plan assets of 8.00 percent

and a rate of compensation increase of 4.00 percent. Use of these

assumptions will result in a higher calculated pension expense.

See Note 5, pages 47 and 48 of this report, for information con-

cerning the Company’s defined benefit pension plans and

postretirement benefits.

The Company is self-insured for certain liabilities, primarily

worker’s compensation claims, employee benefits, and automo-

bile, property and general liability claims. Claims filed but

unsettled and estimated claims incurred but not reported are

accrued based upon management’s estimates of the aggregate lia-

bility for claims incurred using historical experience and actuarial

assumptions followed in the insurance industry.

The Company is involved with environmental compliance,

investigation and remediation activities at some of its current and

former sites and at a number of third-party sites. The Company

accrues for environmental remediation-related activities for which

commitments or clean-up plans have been developed and for

which costs can be reasonably estimated based on industry stan-

dards and historical experience. All accrued amounts are recorded

on an undiscounted basis. Accrued environmental remediation-

related expenses include direct costs of remediation and indirect

costs related to the remediation effort, such as compensation and

benefits for employees directly involved in the remediation activ-

ities and fees paid to outside engineering, consulting and law firms.

See Note 7, on page 50 of this report, for information concern-

ing the accrual for extended environmental-related activities.
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Management is continually re-evaluating the Company’s oper-

ating facilities against its long-term strategic goals. Through

December 31, 2002, at the time of commitment to a formal shut-

down plan of an operating facility, provisions were made for all

estimated qualified exit costs in accordance with Emerging Issues

Task Force (EITF) 94-3, “Liability Recognition for Certain

Employee Termination Benefits and Other Costs to Exit an Activ-

ity,” and other related accounting guidance. For all exit or disposal

activities initiated subsequent to December 31, 2002, SFAS No.

146, “Accounting for Costs from Exit or Disposal Activities” is

effective and will be adopted by the Company for all subsequent

exit or disposal activities. SFAS No. 146 requires, among other

things, that a liability for costs associated with an exit or dispos-

al activity be recognized when the liability is incurred rather than

at the time of commitment to a formal shutdown plan. Estimates

of such costs are determined by contractual agreement or esti-

mated by management based on historical experience. At the time

of the announcement of closure, property, plant and equipment

and other long-lived assets are tested for impairment in accor-

dance with SFAS No. 144 due to the change in circumstances as

indicated by the pending exit or disposal. If an impairment is

determined to exist, the carrying value of the long-lived assets is

reduced to fair value estimated by management using a cash flow

valuation model, incorporating discount rates commensurate with

the risks involved for each group of assets. None of the Compa-

ny’s operating facilities were identified for possible closure during

2002. See Note 4, pages 46 and 47 of this report, for remaining

accrued costs of sites closed in prior years.

FINANCIAL CONDITION - 2002
The Company’s financial condition continued to improve in

2002. The Company ended the year with $164.0 million in cash

and cash equivalents – an increase of $45.2 million over the end

of 2001. The Company’s current ratio increased to 1.39 at Decem-

ber 31, 2002 from 1.32 at the end of 2001. Total debt declined

to $521.7 million at December 31, 2002 from $615.4 million at

the end of last year. Total debt as a percentage of total capital-

ization improved to 28.0 percent from 29.3 percent at the end of

2001 in spite of the decrease in total capitalization resulting from

the $183.1 million charge for the cumulative effect of change in

accounting principle in 2002. For the second year in a row, the

Company’s net operating cash flow exceeded $550 million aided

by improved profitability and stringent working capital control.

Net operating cash flow for 2002 was $558.9 million compared

to $561.6 million in 2001. The decrease of $2.7 million in net

operating cash is related primarily to a reduction in cash gener-

ated by the change in working capital accounts. As shown in the

Statements of Consolidated Cash Flows, on page 39 of this report,

the change in working capital accounts generated cash of $84.4

million in 2002 compared to $192.4 million of cash generated in

2001. The continued generation of cash through working capi-

tal reduction occurred as a result of a continued focus by man-

agement on improving collections of accounts receivable,

accelerating inventory turnover and properly matching accounts

payable with revenue for related merchandise. Partially offsetting

the working capital cash generation in 2001 was an unusual tax-

related payment of $65.7 million made to the U.S. Internal

Revenue Service to stop interest accruing on a contested tax issue.

Net operating cash flow activities during 2002 provided the funds

necessary to support the investment of $126.5 million in long-

term assets, debt reductions of $95.3 million, treasury stock

purchases of $190.3 million, cash dividend payments of $91.0

million, and acquisitions of $26.6 million. The Company’s Con-

solidated Balance Sheets and Statements of Consolidated Cash

Flows, on pages 38 and 39 of this report, provide more detailed

financial information concerning the Company’s financial posi-

tion and cash flows.

Management considers, and often utilizes, a measurement of

cash flow that is not in accordance with accounting principles

generally accepted in the United States to be a useful tool in deter-

mining the discretionary amount of the Company’s net operating

cash. Management reduces net operating cash, as shown in the

Statements of Consolidated Cash Flows, by the amount expend-

ed for capital expenditures and the payment of cash dividends.

The resulting value is referred to by management as “Free Cash

Flow” which may not be comparable to values considered by

other entities using the same terminology. The reader is cautioned

that the following value should not be compared to other entities

unknowingly. The amount shown below should not be consid-

ered an alternative to net operating cash or other cash flow

amounts in accordance with accounting principles generally

accepted in the United States disclosed in the Statements of Con-

solidated Cash Flows, on page 39 of this report. Free Cash Flow

as defined and used by management of the Company is deter-

mined as follows:

Goodwill, which represents the excess of cost over the fair

value of net assets acquired in purchase business combinations,

decreased $120.2 million and intangible assets decreased $118.5

million in 2002. The decreases in goodwill and intangible assets

in 2002 resulted primarily from adjusting the carrying values for

impairment as required by SFAS No. 142. Foreign currency adjust-

ments and amortization of intangible assets with finite lives further

reduced the carrying values of goodwill and intangible assets.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF

FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

(thousands of dollars)
2002 2001 2000

Net operating cash
(Page 39) .................... $ 558,917 $ 561,646 $ 463,344 

Capital expenditures
(Page 39) .................... (126,530) (82,572) (132,778)

Payments of cash
dividends (Page 39) .... (91,007) (90,984) (88,124)

Free cash flow................ $ 341,380 $ 388,090 $ 242,442 
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Intangible assets with finite lives include costs related to design-

ing, developing, obtaining and implementing internal use software

that are capitalized and amortized in accordance with Statement

of Position 98-1, “Accounting for the Cost of Computer Soft-

ware Developed or Obtained for Internal Use.” Partially offsetting

the decrease in the values of goodwill and intangible assets are

increases resulting from purchase business combinations com-

pleted in 2002. See Note 2, on pages 43 through 45 of this report,

for a description of the asset impairments recorded in accordance

with SFAS No. 142 during the first and fourth quarters of 2002

and a tabular reference of the movement in the carrying values of

goodwill and intangible assets. In accordance with the require-

ments of SFAS No. 142, goodwill and intangible assets deemed

to have indefinite lives are no longer amortized after January 1,

2002. Excluding after-tax amortization expense of $24.1 million

from 2001 and $32.6 million from 2000 to be comparable with

2002, net income would have been $287.2 million or $1.83 per

diluted common share in 2001 and $48.6 million or $.30 per

diluted common share in 2000.

Deferred pension assets of $414.6 million at December 31,

2002 represent the excess of the fair market value of the assets in

the Company’s defined benefit pension plans over the actuarial-

ly-determined projected benefit obligations. The 2002 increase in

deferred pension assets of $21.0 million represents primarily the

recognition of the current year net pension credit of $23.0 mil-

lion. The net pension credit decreased $6.4 million in 2002 due

primarily to the recognition of a portion of the previously unrec-

ognized actuarial loss. The unrecognized actuarial loss relates

primarily to a lower actual return on plan assets compared to the

expected return on plan assets and the effects of changes in plan

assumptions. The decrease in the actual return on plan assets dur-

ing 2002 was primarily the result of returns on equity investments

that were below the expected return rate of 8.5 percent. The

expected long-term rate of return on assets has been lowered from

8.5 percent to 8.0 percent to reflect the lower returns anticipat-

ed on equity investments in the future. The assumed discount rate

used to compute the actuarial present value of projected benefit

obligations was decreased from 6.75 percent to 6.55 percent at

December 31, 2002 due to decreased rates of high-quality, long-

term investments. In addition, the assumed long-term rate of

compensation increase was decreased from 4.50 percent to 4.00

percent. The net pension credit is expected to decrease approxi-

mately $24.0 million to an expense of $1.0 million in 2003, due

to the net impact of changing these assumptions and the recog-

nition of a greater portion of the unrecognized actuarial loss. See

Note 5, on pages 47 and 48 of this report, for a detailed descrip-

tion of the defined benefit pension plans and for more financial

information concerning the defined benefit pension plans’ obli-

gations, assets and net pension credit.

Net property, plant and equipment decreased $8.1 million to

$664.6 million at December 31, 2002. The decrease was due pri-

marily to depreciation expense of $103.7 million, impairment

charges on assets held for use in Argentina of $9.0 million, for-

eign currency translation adjustments of $8.0 million, disposition

of the Graphic Arts business unit of $5.1 million and other dis-

positions and retirements of fixed assets. Partially offsetting these

decreases in fixed assets were capital expenditures of $126.5 mil-

lion and fixed assets acquired in purchase business combinations.

Capital expenditures during 2002 in the Paint Stores Segment

were primarily attributable to the opening of new paint stores,

new color selector fixtures, new point-of-sale equipment, the relo-

cation of certain stores and the normal replacement and upgrading

of store equipment. In the Consumer, Automotive Finishes and

International Coatings Segments, capital expenditures during

2002 were primarily related to efficiency improvements in pro-

duction and distribution facilities and information systems

hardware. In addition, the Consumer Segment constructed a

350,000 square foot distribution center in Atlanta, Georgia. The

Administrative Segment incurred capital expenditures primarily

for upgrading the Company’s headquarters building and infor-

mation systems hardware. In 2003, the Company expects to spend

approximately the same amount for capital expenditures as in

2002. Most significant capital expenditures will relate to various

capacity and productivity improvement projects at manufactur-

ing and distribution facilities, new store openings, new

point-of-sale equipment and new or upgraded information sys-

tems hardware. The Company does not anticipate the need for

any specific long-term external financing to support these capi-

tal expenditures.

There were no short-term borrowings outstanding under the

Company’s commercial paper program at December 31, 2002 or

2001. During the year, borrowings were made under the Com-

pany’s commercial paper program that is fully backed by and

limited to the borrowing availability under the Company’s revolv-

ing credit agreements. The aggregate maximum borrowing

capacity under the current revolving credit agreements as of Jan-

uary 3, 2003 is $718.0 million. Due to the seasonality of the

Company’s business and the need for available cash prior to the

primary selling season and collecting accounts receivable, the

Company expects to borrow under the commercial paper pro-

gram throughout most of 2003.

The current portion of long-term debt at December 31, 2002

decreased to $15.0 million from $111.9 million at December 31,

2001 due primarily to the payment of $100.0 million of 6.5%

Notes on February 1, 2002. The current portion of long-term

debt at December 31, 2002 represents current maturities of var-

ious promissory notes and other obligations.

Long-term debt increased $3.2 million to $506.7 million at

December 31, 2002 compared to 2001, primarily due to the

increase in carrying value of the 6.85% Notes resulting from a

net premium of $4.8 million received in the discontinuation of

interest rate swap contracts. See Note 6, on pages 49 and 50 of
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this report, for a detailed description of the Company’s long-term

debt outstanding and other financing programs available.

Other accruals, representing liabilities or portions of long-term

liabilities due within twelve months, declined to $298.0 million

from $326.9 million due primarily to a change in the way the

Company funds its matching requirements in the Employee Stock

Purchase and Savings Plan. Additionally, a reduction in current

interest payable on debt and other investment amounts further

decreased the balance at December 31, 2002. Prior to 2002, a

portion of the Company’s matching contribution to the Employ-

ee Stock Purchase and Savings Plan consisted of an annual variable

match, based on the Company’s annual return on equity, which

was paid subsequent to the annual results of the Company being

finalized. The variable match accrued at December 31, 2001 was

$18.4 million. Beginning January 1, 2002, the Company elimi-

nated the variable match and began matching up to six percent

of compensation and paying the matching amount every time the

employee receives earned compensation. See Note 9, on pages 51

and 52 of this report, for further information concerning the

Employee Stock Purchase and Savings Plan.

The Company’s long-term postretirement benefit liability

increased $3.7 million to $213.7 million from $210.0 million due

to the excess of the net postretirement benefit expense over the

benefit payments. The current portion of the postretirement ben-

efit liability, amounting to $15.2 million at December 31, 2002,

is included in Other accruals. The assumed discount rate used to

calculate the actuarial present value of the postretirement bene-

fit obligations was decreased from 6.75 percent to 6.55 percent

at December 31, 2002 due to the reduced rates of high-quality,

long-term investments. The assumed health care cost trend rates

were revised during 2002 for years 2003 through 2010. The

revised rates reflect escalating health care costs that continued to

exceed the previously established rates. The trend rate for 2003

is now at a more representative 9.0 percent annual increase

decreasing gradually to 5.5 percent in 2010. See Note 5, on pages

47 and 48 of this report, for further information on the Compa-

ny’s postretirement benefit obligations.

Other long-term liabilities increased $1.2 million during 2002

due primarily to the recognition of a minimum pension liability

for an under-funded foreign defined benefit pension plan of $7.4

million partially offset by a reduction in environmental-related

liabilities due to current year expenditures exceeding the current

year provision. See Note 7, on page 50 of this report, for infor-

mation concerning the Company’s environmental-related and

other long-term liabilities.

Shareholders’ equity declined $145.9 million during 2002 to

$1,341.9 million at December 31, 2002 from $1,487.8 million

last year. The reduction in shareholders’ equity resulted primari-

ly from the purchase of treasury stock and other comprehensive

losses that were not fully offset by increased retained earnings

and other capital. The Company purchased 6.7 million shares of

its common stock during 2002 for treasury at a cost of $190.3 mil-

lion. The Company acquires its own common stock for general

corporate purposes and, depending on its cash position and mar-

ket conditions, it may acquire additional shares in the future. The

Company had remaining authorization at December 31, 2002 to

purchase 10.3 million shares of its common stock. Other com-

prehensive losses resulted from foreign currency translation

adjustments of $48.3 million and the recording of a $8.3 million

adjustment due to the recognition of a minimum pension liabili-

ty related to an under-funded foreign defined benefit pension plan.

Retained earnings increased $36.6 million during 2002 due to

net income of $127.6 million, after recording the after-tax cumu-

lative effect of a change in accounting principle of $183.1 million,

partially offset by $91.0 million in cash dividends paid. Net

increases in common stock and other capital of $66.8 million

were due to the tax impact of certain Employee Stock Purchase

and Savings Plan transactions and stock option activity. See the

Statements of Consolidated Shareholders’ Equity and Compre-

hensive Income, on page 40 of this report, and Note 8, on pages

50 and 51 of this report, for more information concerning share-

holders’ equity.

The changes in Cumulative other comprehensive loss consisted

mainly of foreign currency translation adjustments in the con-

solidated balance sheets. The foreign currency translation loss

increases of $48.3 million in 2002, $40.9 million in 2001 and

$18.0 million in 2000 were attributable to weakness in several

foreign operations’ functional currencies. Most significantly, the

Argentine government, beginning in January 2002, announced

plans to discontinue its currency board policy of maintaining a

one-to-one fixed exchange rate between the peso and U.S. dollar

and attempted to implement a controlled devaluation. The change

in the currency translation rate of the Argentine peso did not have

a material impact on the overall results of operations of the Inter-

national Coatings Segment. However, the related impact of the

currency fluctuation on the Argentine economy and related

economies in South America caused sales and profits of the

Argentina subsidiary to decrease. In addition, due to the reduc-

tion in the currency exchange rate and in projected cash flows of

the Argentina subsidiary, an impairment of the current carrying

values of long-lived assets of $9.0 million was charged against

current operations during the first quarter of 2002. See Note 2,

on page 44 of this report, for more information concerning the

reduction in carrying value of long-lived assets.

The Company’s cash dividend payout target per common

share is 30.0 percent of the prior year diluted net income per com-

mon share. The 2002 annual cash dividend of $.60 per common

share represented 35.7 percent of 2001 diluted net income per

common share. The Board of Directors elected to continue increas-

ing the cash dividend anticipating reductions in net income to be

temporary. The 2002 annual dividend represented the twenty-

third consecutive year that the dividend has increased and a
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compounded annual rate of increase of 20.8 percent since the div-

idend was reinstated in the fourth quarter of 1979. At a meeting

held on February 5, 2003, the Board of Directors increased the

quarterly cash dividend to $.155 per common share. This quar-

terly dividend, if approved in each of the remaining quarters of

2003, would result in an annual dividend for 2003 of $.62 per

common share or a 30.4 percent payout of the prior year’s dilut-

ed income per common share before cumulative effect of change

in accounting principle.

The Company believes that it has properly valued its assets in

accordance with all present accounting principles generally accept-

ed in the United States and recorded all known liabilities that

existed as of the balance sheet date for which a value is available

or an amount can be estimated. In addition, the Company may

be subject to potential liabilities, as described in the following,

which cannot reasonably be estimated due to the uncertainties

involved.

The Company’s past operations included the manufacture and

sale of lead pigments and lead-based paints. The Company, along

with other companies, is a defendant in a number of legal pro-

ceedings, including purported class actions, separate actions

brought by the State of Rhode Island, and actions brought by var-

ious counties, cities, school districts and other government-related

entities, arising from the manufacture and sale of lead pigments

and lead-based paints. The plaintiffs are seeking recovery based

upon various legal theories, including negligence, strict liability,

breach of warranty, negligent misrepresentations and omissions,

fraudulent misrepresentations and omissions, concert of action,

civil conspiracy, violations of unfair trade practices and consumer

protection laws, enterprise liability, market share liability, nui-

sance, unjust enrichment and other theories. The plaintiffs seek

various damages and relief, including personal injury and prop-

erty damage, costs relating to the detection and abatement of

lead-based paint from buildings, costs associated with a public

education campaign, medical monitoring costs and others. The

Company believes that the litigation is without merit and is vig-

orously defending such litigation. The Company expects that

additional lead pigment and lead-based paint litigation may be

filed against the Company in the future asserting similar or dif-

ferent legal theories and seeking similar or different types of

damages and relief.

During September 2002, a jury trial commenced in the first

phase of the action brought by the State of Rhode Island against

the Company and the other defendants. The sole issue before the

court in this first phase was whether lead pigment in paint con-

stitutes a public nuisance under Rhode Island law. This first phase

did not consider the issues of liability or damages, if any, related

to the public nuisance claim. In October 2002, the court declared

a mistrial as the jury, which was split four to two in favor of the

defendants, was unable to reach a unanimous decision. This was

the first legal proceeding against the Company to go to trial relat-

ing to the Company’s lead pigment and lead-based paint litiga-

tion. Additional legal proceedings pending in other jurisdictions

have been scheduled for trial during 2003, and the Company

believes it is possible that additional legal proceedings could be

scheduled for trial during 2003 and subsequent years.

Litigation is inherently subject to many uncertainties. Adverse

court rulings or determinations of liability could affect the lead

pigment and lead-based paint litigation against the Company and

encourage an increase in the number and nature of future claims

and proceedings. In addition, from time to time, various legisla-

tion and administrative regulations have been enacted or proposed

to impose obligations on present and former manufacturers of

lead pigments and lead-based paints respecting asserted health

concerns associated with such products and to overturn court

decisions in which the Company and other manufacturers have

been successful. Due to the uncertainties involved, management

is unable to predict the outcome of the lead pigment and lead-

based paint litigation, the number or nature of possible future

claims and proceedings, or the affect that any legislation and/or

administrative regulations may have on the litigation or against

the Company. In addition, management cannot reasonably deter-

mine the scope or amount of the potential costs and liabilities

related to such litigation, or any such legislation and regulations.

The Company has not accrued any amounts for such litigation.

Any potential liability that may result from such litigation or such

legislation and regulations cannot reasonably be estimated. How-

ever, based upon, among other things, the outcome of such

litigation to date, management does not currently believe that the

costs or potential liability ultimately determined to be attributa-

ble to the Company arising out of such litigation will have a

material adverse effect on the Company’s results of operations,

liquidity or financial condition.

The operations of the Company, like those of other companies

in our industry, are subject to various federal, state and local envi-

ronmental laws and regulations. These laws and regulations not

only govern our current operations and products, but also impose

potential liability on the Company for past operations which were

conducted utilizing practices and procedures that were consid-

ered acceptable under the laws and regulations existing at that

time. The Company expects environmental laws and regulations

to impose increasingly stringent requirements upon the Compa-

ny and our industry in the future. The Company believes that it

conducts its operations in compliance with applicable environ-

mental laws and regulations and has implemented various

programs designed to protect the environment and promote con-

tinued compliance.

The Company is involved with environmental compliance,

investigation and remediation activities at some of its current and

former sites (including sites which were previously owned and/or

operated by businesses acquired by the Company). The Compa-

ny, together with other parties, has been designated a potentially
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responsible party under federal and state environmental protec-

tion laws for the investigation and remediation of environmental

contamination and hazardous waste at a number of third-party

sites, primarily Superfund sites. The Company may be similarly

designated with respect to additional third-party sites in the future.

Pursuant to a Consent Decree entered into with the United

States of America in 1997, on behalf of the Environmental Pro-

tection Agency, filed in the United States District Court for the

Northern District of Illinois, the Company has agreed, in part, to

(i) conduct an investigation at its southeast Chicago, Illinois facil-

ity to determine the nature, extent and potential impact, if any,

of environmental contamination at the facility and (ii) implement

remedial action measures, if required, to address any environ-

mental contamination identified pursuant to the investigation.

While the Company continues to investigate this site, certain ini-

tial remedial actions have occurred at this site.

In 1999, the Company entered into a settlement agreement

with PMC, Inc. settling a lawsuit brought by PMC regarding the

Company’s former manufacturing facility in Chicago, Illinois

which was sold to PMC in 1985. Pursuant to the terms of the set-

tlement agreement, the Company agreed, in part, to investigate

and remediate, as necessary, certain soil and/or groundwater con-

tamination caused by historical disposals, discharges, releases

and/or events occurring at this facility. In 2000, the Company

entered into a Consent Decree with the People of the State of Illi-

nois settling an action brought by the State of Illinois against the

Company regarding the PMC facility. Under the Consent Decree,

the Company agreed, in part, to investigate and remediate, as nec-

essary, certain soil and/or groundwater contamination caused by

historical disposals, discharges, releases and/or events occurring

at this facility. The Company is currently conducting its investi-

gation of this facility.

With respect to the Company’s southeast Chicago, Illinois

facility and the PMC facility, the Company has evaluated its poten-

tial liability and, based upon its investigations to date, has accrued

appropriate amounts. The Company expects the contingent lia-

bilities related to these facilities to be resolved over an extended

period of time.

Due to the uncertainties surrounding the investigations and

remediation activities at some of the Company’s sites and third-

party sites, the Company’s ultimate liability may result in costs

that are significantly higher than currently accrued. In such event,

the recording of the liability may result in a material impact on

net income for the annual or interim period during which the

additional costs are accrued. The Company does not believe that

any potential liability ultimately attributed to the Company for

its environmental-related matters will have a material adverse

effect on the Company’s financial condition, liquidity, or cash

flow. See Note 7, on page 50 of this report, for discussion of the

environmental-related accruals included in the Consolidated

Balance Sheets.

Depreciation of capital expenditures and other expenses relat-

ed to ongoing environmental compliance measures are included

in the normal operating expenses of conducting business. The

Company’s capital expenditures, depreciation and other expens-

es related to ongoing environmental compliance measures were

not material to the Company’s financial condition, liquidity, cash

flow or results of operations during 2002. The Company does

not expect that such capital expenditures, depreciation and other

expenses will be material to the Company’s financial condition,

liquidity, cash flow or results of operations in 2003.

The Company is exposed to market risk associated with inter-

est rates and foreign currency exposure. The Company

occasionally utilizes derivative instruments as part of its overall

financial risk management policy, but does not use derivative

instruments for speculative or trading purposes. At December

31, 2001 and during the first two quarters of 2002, the Com-

pany partially hedged risks associated with fixed interest rate

debt by entering into various interest rate swap agreements (see

Note 6, on page 49 of this report). The interest rate swap agree-

ments were unwound during the second and third quarters of

2002 and the Company received a net amount of $4.8 million.

This net premium was recorded as an increase in the value of the

underlying debt instrument and will primarily increase net invest-

ment income over the original life of the swaps. The Company

also entered into foreign currency option and forward contracts

to hedge against value changes in foreign currency (see Note 11,

on page 53 of this report). The Company believes it may expe-

rience continuing losses from foreign currency translation.

However, the Company does not expect currency translation,

transaction or hedging contract losses to have a material adverse

effect on the Company’s financial condition, results of opera-

tions or cash flows.

The Company has certain obligations and commitments to

make future payments under contractual obligations and com-

mercial commitments. The following table summarizes the

Company’s contractual obligations and commercial commitments

as of December 31, 2002:
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Certain borrowings contain a minimum net worth covenant.

At December 31, 2002, the Company was in compliance with

the covenant. The Company’s Notes, Debentures and revolving

credit agreements (see Note 6, on page 49 of this report) contain

various default and cross-default provisions. In the event of default

under any one of these arrangements, acceleration of the matu-

rity of any one or more of these borrowings may result. The

Company believes that such an event is not reasonably likely 

to occur.

The Company offers product warranties for certain products.

The specific terms and conditions of such warranties vary depend-

ing on the product or customer contract requirements. The

Company does not distinguish between product warranty claim

settlements and all credits, refunds and product replacements

made to maintain high customer satisfaction. The Company esti-

mates and accrues the costs of unsettled product warranty claims

based on historical results and experience. The Company peri-

odically assesses the adequacy of its accrual for product warranty

claims and adjusts the accrual as necessary.

Changes in the Company’s accrual for product warranty

claims during 2002, including customer satisfaction settlements

during the year, were as follows:

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS - 2002 VS 2001
Consolidated net sales for 2002 increased 2.3 percent to $5.2

billion from $5.1 billion in 2001. Strong domestic architectural

paint sales resulting from an increasingly favorable do-it-yourself

(DIY) market and aggressive promotion of new products and new

color palettes was the most significant factor contributing to the

sales gain during the year. Curtailing the sales improvement was

continuing sluggishness in the domestic commercial architectur-

al, industrial maintenance, product finishes and automotive

product lines. Poor economic conditions in South America relat-

ed to weak currency exchange rates in Argentina and Brazil con-

tinue to negatively impact international sales in U.S. dollars.

Excluding the effects of currency exchange rate fluctuations rel-

ative to last year, consolidated net sales increased 3.8 percent in

2002.

Net sales in the Paint Stores Segment in 2002 increased 3.7

percent to $3.3 billion from $3.2 billion last year due primarily

to double-digit increases in architectural paint volume sales to

contractors and DIY customers. These sales increases were par-

tially offset by flat or declining sales of the domestic commercial

architectural, industrial maintenance and product finishes cate-

gories. Comparable-store sales, which include sales only from

stores open for more than twelve calendar months, increased 1.9

percent in 2002. During 2002, the Paint Stores Segment added

70 net new stores – 46 net new stores were opened and 24 stores

were added through acquisition. At the end of 2002, this Segment

had 2,643 stores in operation in the United States, Canada, Mex-

ico, Puerto Rico and the U.S. Virgin Islands. The Paint Stores

Segment’s objective is to expand its store base an average of three

percent each year. In addition, the Paint Stores Segment added

new color features to its entire store chain during 2002, refreshed

the interior design, signage and color of about one-third of the

existing stores and upgraded the point-of-sale devices in approx-

imately half of the stores. It is expected that the remaining stores’

point-of-sale devices will be upgraded in the first two quarters of

2003 and the remaining stores’ interiors will be refreshed over

the next two years.

External net sales of the Consumer Segment increased 3.2 per-

cent to $1.2 billion compared to $1.1 billion last year. Consumer

Segment sales throughout the year have increasingly benefited

from the improving DIY market. The Segment continued its

aggressive promotion of many new and existing paint, aerosol

and wood care products. Sales in the improving DIY market and

sales of new products more than offset the adverse effects of a

sluggish domestic economy and sales declines to Kmart Corpora-

tion which has been operating under a bankruptcy reorganization

plan and in the Cleaning Solutions Business Unit. In 2003, this

(thousands of dollars) Payments Due

Within After
Contractual Obligations Total 1 Year 2-3 Years 4-5 Years 5 Years

Long-term debt............................. $ 521,683 $ 15,001 $ 1,341 $ 200,000 $ 305,341 

Operating leases ........................... 443,837 109,518 169,004 93,121 72,194

Total contractual obligations........ $ 965,520 $ 124,519 $ 170,345 $ 293,121 $ 377,535 

Commitment Expiration

Within After
Commercial Commitments Total 1 Year 2-3 Years 4-5 Years 5 Years

Standby letters of credit................ $ 13,273 $ 13,273 

Other commercial commitments... 25,540 24,941 $ 437 $ 105 $ 57

Total commercial commitments.... $ 38,813 $ 38,214 $ 437 $ 105 $ 57 

Balance at January 1, 2002.................................. $ 14,074

Charges to expense .............................................. 25,023

Settlements .......................................................... 23,587

Balance at December 31, 2002 ............................ $ 15,510



31

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF

FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Segment plans to continue its aggressive promotions of its new

and existing products. Based on the latest information available,

it is not expected that the Kmart Corporation bankruptcy reor-

ganization will have a significant adverse impact on the overall

sales of this Segment.

The Automotive Finishes Segment’s external net sales

decreased 2.2 percent to $454 million from $464 million in 2001.

Improved vehicle refinish sales were not enough to offset unfa-

vorable currency exchange rates and price competition. Excluding

the effects of currency exchange fluctuations relative to last year,

net sales for the Segment increased 1.2 percent in 2002. There

were 179 automotive branches open at the end of 2002 in the

United States, Canada, Chile and Jamaica.

External net sales in the International Coatings Segment were

down 8.8 percent, in U. S. dollars, to $244 million from $268

million at the end of last year due primarily to unfavorable cur-

rency exchange rates. Excluding the effects of currency exchange

rate fluctuations relative to last year, net sales for the Segment

increased 3.3 percent in 2002. Poor economic conditions in Brazil

and in Argentina, following an attempt by the government to con-

trol the value of the peso at the beginning of 2002, adversely

impacted sales volumes and sales in local currencies for the year.

In spite of the poor economic conditions that existed, a sales vol-

ume increase of 5.6 percent was achieved by the International

Coatings Segment. Competitive pricing and a shift in sales to

lower priced products caused the shortfall in sales compared to

the volume gain. Due to the relationship of competitive pricing

and lower priced product sales, it is not possible to determine the

impact each had on the sales shortfall. Forecasts for 2003 include

little improvement in the economic position of most South Amer-

ican countries although our foreign operations expect to continue

to gain market share.

Consolidated gross profit increased $119.0 over last year and

increased as a percent of sales to 45.1 percent from 43.8 percent

in 2001. Higher consolidated sales volume levels accounted for

$58.1 million of the gross profit improvement. Higher-margin

product sales mix and lower product costs in the Paint Stores Seg-

ment combined with moderating raw material costs, improved

overhead absorption related to architectural paint volume gains

and manufacturing expense reductions due to plant closures in

the Consumer Segment enhanced consolidated gross profit mar-

gins approximately $62.4 million. The Automotive Finishes

Segment’s margins were essentially flat during 2002 due to mod-

erating raw material costs early in the year, favorable

customer/product sale mix and improved manufacturing absorp-

tion due to cost reductions that could not offset a shortfall in

volume of OEM coatings and similar products. The Internation-

al Coatings Segment’s margins were lower than last year due to

economic and competitive pressures. This Segment’s margins were

also lower due to a $9.0 million impairment charge during the

first quarter of 2002 recorded for property, plant and equipment

in Argentina in accordance with SFAS No. 144. With certain raw

material costs beginning to rise during the last quarter of 2002

and international economic and competitive pressures continu-

ing, the gross profit improvements experienced in 2002 are not

expected to continue in 2003.

Consolidated selling, general and administrative (SG&A)

expenses for 2002 increased $54.7 million, or 3.2 percent, to

$1.78 billion versus $1.73 billion last year. As a percent of sales,

SG&A increased to 34.4 percent from 34.1 percent in 2001.

Increased spending was primarily due to higher expenses associ-

ated with additional investment in our businesses. In the Paint

Stores Segment, SG&A increased $88.4 million primarily due to

additional investments in new and acquired stores and new color

palettes. The Consumer Segment’s SG&A expenses decreased

$18.1 million and the percentage of sales ratio was favorable to

last year primarily due to continued cost control and higher sales

levels. In the Automotive Segment, SG&A expenses as a percent

of sales were flat with last year due to the sales shortfall that was

partially offset by tight expense control. In the International Coat-

ings Segment, SG&A expenses declined $24.9 million in U.S.

dollar spending as well as a percentage of sales primarily due to

currency exchange rate fluctuations and tight expense control.

The Administrative Segment’s SG&A expenses increased $13.2

million due primarily to increased spending related to informa-

tion technology hardware and software licenses and increased

fees for outside professional and consulting services.

Interest expense decreased $14.2 million in 2002 versus 2001

due to average short-term borrowing rates that were 2.82 aver-

age basis points lower in 2002 and lower average outstanding

short-term and long-term debt.

Other expense – net increased $6.7 million in 2002 compared

to 2001 primarily due to foreign currency related losses that

increased $6.2 million, provisions for environmental matters that

increased $3.0 million and expenses from financing and invest-

ing activities that increased $9.1 million. Partially offsetting these

increases was a reduction in the provisions for disposition and

termination of operations of $7.1 million and a reduction in other

expenses of $4.3 million. Increases in expenses from financing

and investing activities were due primarily to non-recurring gains

realized from the sale of certain fixed assets of $8.0 million in

2001 that were partially offset by lower financing expenses relat-

ed to lower long-term debt outstanding in 2002. See Note 11, on

page 53 of this report, for more information concerning the Other

expense – net caption.

Effective January 1, 2002, the Company adopted SFAS No.

142. In accordance with the requirements of that pronouncement,

indefinite-lived intangible assets and goodwill were reviewed for

possible impairment. Due to the reduction in fair value of certain

acquired trademarks and businesses, related principally to inter-

national acquisitions and the acquisition of Thompson Minwax

Holding Corp., the Company recorded an after-tax transitional
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impairment charge of $183.1 million, or $1.21 per share, in the

first quarter of 2002. The transitional impairment charge was

recorded as a cumulative effect of change in accounting principle

in accordance with SFAS No. 142.

Income before income taxes and cumulative effect of change

in accounting principle increased $72.7 million, or 17.1 percent,

to $497.2 million for 2002. Increased gross profit, net investment

income and reduced interest expense combined for a $134.1 mil-

lion improvement in income. This improvement was partially

offset by increased SG&A expenses and Other expense – net of

$61.4 million. Net income declined $135.6 million in 2002 due

primarily to the cumulative effect of change in accounting prin-

ciple of $183.1 million net of income taxes. For the year, diluted

income per common share before cumulative effect of change in

accounting principle increased to $2.04 per share compared to

$1.68 per share in 2001. Diluted net income per common share

for 2002 was $0.84 per share due to the cumulative effect of

change in accounting principle net of income taxes of $1.20 per

share for the full year of 2002. In accordance with the require-

ments of SFAS No. 142, goodwill and intangible assets deemed

to have indefinite lives are no longer amortized after January 1,

2002. Excluding after-tax amortization expense of $24.1 million

from 2001 and $32.6 million from 2000 to be comparable with

2002, net income would have been $287.2 million or $1.83 per

diluted common share in 2001 and $48.6 million or $.30 per

diluted common share in 2000.

Management considers a measurement that is not in accor-

dance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United

States a useful measurement of the operational profitability of the

Company. Some investment professionals also utilize such a meas-

urement as an indicator of the value of profits and cash that are

generated strictly from operating activities, putting aside working

capital and certain other balance sheet changes. For this meas-

urement, management increases net income for significant

non-operating and non-cash expense items to arrive at an amount

known as “Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and

Amortization.” The resulting value is referred to by management

and investment professionals as “EBITDA.” The reader is cau-

tioned that the following value for EBITDA should not be

compared to other entities unknowingly. EBITDA should not be

considered an alternative to net income or cash flows from oper-

ating activities as an indicator of operating performance or as a

measure of liquidity. The reader should refer to the determina-

tion of net income and cash flows from operating activities in

accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the

United States disclosed in the Statements of Consolidated Income

and Statements of Consolidated Cash Flows, on page 37 and 39

of this report. EBITDA as used by management of the Company

is calculated as follows:

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS - 2001 VS 2000
Consolidated net sales decreased 2.8 percent to $5.1 bil-

lion in 2001. The most significant factors impacting sales

during the year came from discontinued paint programs at

certain customers in the Consumer Segment, continuing

poor domestic and South American economic conditions

and continuing weakness in foreign currency exchange rates.

Excluding the effects of the discontinued paint programs at cer-

tain customers, consolidated net sales would have been down 1.2

percent for the year.

Net external sales in the Paint Stores Segment during 2001

increased 0.6 percent to $3.19 billion as higher architectural paint

sales offset sales shortfalls in the product finishes and associated

product categories. Sales in this Segment continued to be impact-

ed by the sluggish domestic economy and weakness in product

finishes sales. Sales to professional painters and industrial main-

tenance users showed gains for the year. Comparable-store sales,

including sales only from stores open for more than twelve cal-

endar months, decreased 1.3 percent in 2001. This Segment ended

2001 with 2,573 stores in operation compared to 2,488 stores in

operation at the end of 2000. The objective of the Paint Stores

Segment is to expand its store base an average of approximately

three percent each year. In 2001, the Segment added 85 net new

stores through new store openings or acquisition and anticipat-

ed it would add approximately 50 net new stores in 2002.

External sales in the Consumer Segment decreased 9.0 per-

cent during 2001 to $1.1 billion. Excluding the discontinued paint

programs at certain customers, external sales for this Segment

would have decreased 2.4 percent for the year. The Consumer

Segment sales comparisons in 2002 were impacted by the antic-

ipated loss of sales caused by the pending disposition of the

Cleaning Solutions Group business. This Segment also continued

to be impacted by the sluggish domestic economy, which it expect-

ed would continue through 2002. The Segment’s plans for 2002

included new product introductions and expansion of its pres-

(thousands of dollars)
2002 2001 2000 (1)

Net income (Page 37) .... $ 127,565 $ 263,158 $ 16,026 

Cumulative effect of
change in accounting
principle (Page 37)..... 183,136

Income taxes (Page 37).. 186,463 161,291 127,380 

Impairment of other
assets (Page 37) ......... 352,040 

Interest expense
(Page 37) ................... 40,475 54,627 62,026 

Depreciation (Page 39) .. 103,659 109,187 108,906 

Amortization (Page 39) . 11,989 38,911 51,124 

EBITDA ........................ $ 653,287 $ 627,174 $ 717,502 

(1)Excludes the impairment of other assets charge in 2000 for
comparability. Refer to the table in the following section concerning
the effect of the impairment charge on reported operations.
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ence at certain retailers and new customer accounts in prepara-

tion of an eventual economic recovery. At the end of 2001,

management of this Segment could not determine the potential

adverse impact on sales of the outcome of the pending bankruptcy

filing for reorganization by the Kmart Corporation.

External sales in the Automotive Finishes Segment decreased

5.9 percent during 2001 to $464.2 million due primarily to the

continuing negative impact of the soft domestic economy on this

Segment’s OEM sales that could not be offset by higher collision

repair sales throughout the year. The Company had expected

that stronger collision repair sales, an increase in the number of

automotive branches and sales from new product and color intro-

ductions would result in a sales increase for this Segment in 2002.

External sales in the International Coatings Segment for 2001

decreased 9.0 percent to $268.0 million. The sales decrease, in

U.S. dollars, was due primarily to unfavorable currency exchange

rates. Excluding the effects of currency exchange fluctuations rel-

ative to 2000, net sales for the Segment increased 5.2 percent for

2001. Net sales for the year, in local currencies, continued to be

impacted by competitive pricing and a shift in sales to lower

priced products due to continued poor market and macroeco-

nomic conditions in Brazil and Argentina. The Company had

anticipated only minimal sales volume improvements in the Inter-

national Coatings Segment in 2002 as economic conditions were

not expected to improve in most South American countries in

which we operate, especially in Argentina where a government

controlled currency devaluation was being implemented at the

beginning of 2002.

Consolidated gross profit as a percent of sales decreased to

43.8 percent from 44.3 percent in 2000. The Company’s gross

profit margin was impacted by raw material cost increases, inflat-

ed energy costs and higher distribution costs during the first half

of 2001 versus 2000. Additionally, gross profit was impacted by

rising health care and other employee benefit costs. The Paint

Stores Segment’s 2001 gross profit margin was flat versus 2000

as a favorable paint product sales mix and selective selling price

increases were offset by a charge of $2.1 million for the costs asso-

ciated with closing a manufacturing facility in the Chemical

Coatings Division. Gross profit margin in the Consumer Segment

for 2001 was below 2000 due to the sales shortfall and compet-

itive pricing pressures that prohibited selling price increases

sufficient to offset higher year-over-year raw material, distribu-

tion and energy costs earlier in the year. Gross profit margin was

essentially flat in 2001 versus the prior year in the Automotive

Finishes Segment. Selective selling price increases, a favorable

product sales mix, and provisions for qualified exit costs record-

ed in 2000 improved the margin comparison in this Segment,

while lower production volume and higher raw material, distri-

bution and energy costs earlier in 2001 offset these improvements.

Gross profit margin in the International Coatings Segment dur-

ing 2001 decreased primarily due to price competition and a

market shift in product sales to lower priced products in the face

of higher U.S. dollar denominated raw material costs.

Consolidated selling, general and administrative expenses

(SG&A) for 2001 were $1,729.9 million, which was $10.5 mil-

lion below the prior year’s spending level. As a percent of sales,

SG&A increased to 34.1 percent from 33.4 percent in 2000 due

primarily to lower sales. Overall, SG&A in all Segments was

impacted by rising health care and other employee benefit costs.

The Paint Stores Segment’s SG&A ratio was slightly unfavorable

compared to 2000 primarily due to incremental increases in

expenses associated with the 85 stores added through new store

openings or acquisition. In spite of the sluggish market condi-

tions, the Paint Stores Segment continued to invest in its business

by opening or acquiring stores and maintaining customer serv-

ice. A slightly favorable SG&A ratio in the Consumer Segment

for 2001 as compared to 2000 was primarily a result of certain

SG&A cost reductions in response to lower sales activity. In dol-

lar spending, Consumer Segment SG&A for 2001 was

approximately $37.0 million below 2000. The Automotive Fin-

ishes Segment’s SG&A was higher for 2001 as the Segment

continued some incremental spending in order to maintain its

market share and customer service levels in a competitive mar-

ket. The International Coatings Segment’s SG&A was favorable

for 2001 due primarily to weaker foreign currencies and the effect

on stating SG&A in U.S. dollars. As a percent of sales, this Seg-

ment’s SG&A ratio increased due to lower sales volume.

Consolidated segment operating profit for 2001 increased to

$424.4 million or 8.4 percent of sales compared to $143.4 mil-

lion or 2.8 percent of sales in 2000. During the fourth quarter of

2000, the Company recognized an impairment charge of $352.0

million against segment operating profit in the Consumer Seg-

ment to reduce the carrying values of certain assets, primarily

goodwill, to their estimated fair values in accordance with SFAS

No. 121, “Accounting for the Impairment of Long-Lived Assets

and for Long-Lived Assets to be Disposed of.” Segment operat-

ing profit of the Paint Stores Segment in 2001 decreased to $388.0

million or 12.2 percent of sales as a favorable paint product sales

mix and selective selling price increases could not offset the

expense associated with closing a manufacturing facility in the

Chemical Coatings Division and the incremental expenses relat-

ed to new store openings. The Consumer Segment’s operating

profit in 2001 was $110.8 million or 9.7 percent of external sales

due primarily to reduced sales and competitive pricing pressures

that prohibited selling price increases sufficient to offset higher

year-over-year raw material, distribution and energy costs earli-

er in 2001. Segment operating profit of the Automotive Finishes

Segment decreased to $51.2 million or 11.0 percent of external

sales primarily due to lower production volume and higher raw

material, distribution and energy costs earlier in 2001 and incre-

mental SG&A spending in order to maintain its market share and

customer service levels in a competitive market. Segment operat-
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ing profit of the International Coatings Segment in 2001 decreased

to $4.8 million or 1.8 percent of external sales primarily due to

increased price competition and a market shift in product sales

to lower priced products in the face of higher U.S. dollar denom-

inated raw material costs. There are certain risks in transacting

business internationally, such as changes in applicable laws and

regulatory requirements, political instability, general economic

and labor conditions, fluctuations in currency exchange rates and

expatriation restrictions, which could adversely affect the finan-

cial condition or results of operation of the Company’s

consolidated foreign subsidiaries. Corporate expenses decreased

in 2001 primarily due to the reduction in certain information sys-

tems expenses and decreased interest expense which were partially

offset by increases in certain unallocated employee benefit expens-

es. Refer to Note 16, on pages 56 through 58 of this report, for

additional reportable segment information.

Interest expense decreased in 2001 primarily due to lower

average short-term debt outstanding and rates. Interest coverage

was 8.8 times in 2001. Fixed charge coverage, which is calculat-

ed using interest and rent expense, was 5.2 times in 2001.

Interest and net investment income decreased in 2001 prima-

rily due to lower average balances of cash and cash equivalents,

partially offset by higher average yields. Other expense – net for

2001 was essentially flat with 2000, as gains from the sale of cer-

tain assets were partially offset by provisions for environmental

matters in 2001. See Note 11, on page 53 of this report, for fur-

ther detail on Other expense - net. As shown in Note 12, on page

54 of this report, the effective income tax rate was 38.0 percent

in 2001 due to the impact of certain investment vehicles.

Net income increased in 2001 to $263.2 million from $16.0

million in 2000. Net income per share-diluted increased to $1.68

per share compared to $.10 per share last year. See Note 13, on

page 55 of this report, for detailed net income per share compu-

tations.

Management utilizes a measurement of profitability for cal-

culating comparable results and ratios for 2000 that is not in

accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the

United States. For comparative purposes only to other years and

other companies that do not include impairments of assets, the

following reconciliation is provided. Management has presented

results and ratios excluding the impairment charge for compar-

ative purposes only. The reader is cautioned that the following

adjusted values and ratios should not be compared to the oper-

ations of other entities unknowingly. The amounts shown below

should not be considered alternatives to net income, net income

per common share or any ratio presented in accordance with

accounting principles generally accepted in the United States as

disclosed in the Statements of Consolidated Income, on page 37

of this report.

The following table summarizes the effect of the charge for

the impairment of other assets recorded in 2000 on the Compa-

ny’s operating results and select ratios:

Results/Ratios
(thousands of dollars) Results/Ratios Effect of Excluding

As Reported Impairment Charge Impairment Charge

Income before income taxes .......................................... $ 143,406 $ 352,040 $ 495,446 

Income taxes ................................................................. 127,380 58,412 185,792 

Net income.................................................................... 16,026 293,628 309,654 

Basic net income per share ............................................ .10 1.80 1.90 

Diluted net income per share......................................... .10 1.80 1.90 

Return on sales.............................................................. .3% 5.9%

Return on net operating assets employed (RONAE) ..... 8.6% 29.8%

Return on beginning shareholders’ equity ..................... .9% 18.2%

EBITDA (See description on page 32 of this report)...... $ 365,462 $ 352,040 $ 717,502 

Interest coverage............................................................ 4.3x 9.0x
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Shareholders

The Sherwin-Williams Company

We have prepared the accompanying consolidated financial statements and related information included herein for the

years ended December 31, 2002, 2001 and 2000. The primary responsibility for the integrity of the financial information

rests with management. This information is prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the

United States, based upon our best estimates and judgments and giving due consideration to materiality.

The Company maintains accounting and control systems which are designed to provide reasonable assurance that assets

are safeguarded from loss or unauthorized use and which produce records adequate for preparation of financial informa-

tion. There are limits inherent in all systems of internal control based on the recognition that the cost of such systems

should not exceed the benefits to be derived. We believe our systems provide this appropriate balance.

The Board of Directors pursues its responsibility for these financial statements through the Audit Committee, com-

posed exclusively of independent directors. The Committee meets periodically with management, internal auditors and

our independent auditors to discuss the adequacy of financial controls, the quality of financial reporting and the nature,

extent and results of the audit effort. Both the internal auditors and independent auditors have private and confidential

access to the Audit Committee at all times.

C. M. Connor

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

S. P. Hennessy

Senior Vice President - Finance and Chief Financial Officer

J. L. Ault

Vice President - Corporate Controller



Shareholders and Board of Directors

The Sherwin-Williams Company

Cleveland, Ohio

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of The Sherwin-Williams Company and subsidiaries as

of December 31, 2002, 2001 and 2000, and the related statements of consolidated income, cash flows and shareholders’

equity and comprehensive income for each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 2002. These financial state-

ments are the responsibility of the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial

statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States. Those stan-

dards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements

are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and dis-

closures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates

made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits pro-

vide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the con-

solidated financial position of The Sherwin-Williams Company and subsidiaries at December 31, 2002, 2001 and 2000,

and the consolidated results of their operations and their cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended Decem-

ber 31, 2002, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States.

As disclosed in Note 2 to the consolidated financial statements, in 2002 the Company changed its method of account-

ing for goodwill and indefinite-lived intangible assets.

Cleveland, Ohio

January 24, 2003
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STATEMENTS OF CONSOLIDATED INCOME

(thousands of dollars except per share data)

Year ended December 31,

2002 2001 2000

Net sales  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 5,184,788 $ 5,066,005 $ 5,211,624

Cost of goods sold . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,846,201 2,846,376 2,904,013

Gross profit  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,338,587 2,219,629 2,307,611

Percent to net sales  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45.1% 43.8% 44.3%

Selling, general and administrative expenses  . . . . . . . . . 1,784,527 1,729,855 1,740,367

Percent to net sales  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34.4% 34.1% 33.4%

Impairment of other assets  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 352,040

Interest expense  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40,475 54,627 62,026

Interest and net investment income  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (5,050) (4,087) (4,981)

Other expense - net  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21,471 14,785 14,753

Income before income taxes and cumulative

effect of change in accounting principle . . . . . . . . . . . 497,164 424,449 143,406

Income taxes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 186,463 161,291 127,380

Income before cumulative effect

of change in accounting principle  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 310,701 263,158 16,026

Cumulative effect of change in accounting

principle - net of income taxes of $64,476  . . . . . . . . (183,136)

Net income  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 127,565 $ 263,158 $ 16,026

Income per share:

Basic:

Before cumulative effect of

change in accounting principle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 2.07 $ 1.69 $ .10

Cumulative effect of change in accounting

principle - net of income taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1.22)

Net income  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ .85 $ 1.69 $ .10

Diluted:

Before cumulative effect of

change in accounting principle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 2.04 $ 1.68 $ .10

Cumulative effect of change in accounting

principle - net of income taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1.20)

Net income  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ .84 $ 1.68 $ .10

See notes to consolidated financial statements.
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(thousands of dollars)

December 31,

2002 2001 2000
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 164,012 $ 118,814 $ 2,896

Accounts receivable, less allowance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 493,935 523,278 594,162

Inventories:

Finished goods  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 534,984 530,916 597,472

Work in process and raw materials  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89,666 101,847 106,255

624,650 632,763 703,727

Deferred income taxes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 116,228 104,672 104,662

Other current assets  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 107,168 127,418 146,092

Total current assets  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,505,993 1,506,945 1,551,539

Goodwill  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 552,207 672,397 705,547

Intangible assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 186,039 304,506 310,392

Deferred pension assets  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 414,589 393,587 364,351

Other assets  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 108,884 77,802 96,462

Property, plant and equipment:

Land  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62,069 64,447 65,546

Buildings  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 436,214 441,418 431,524

Machinery and equipment  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,034,286 1,024,701 980,560

Construction in progress  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44,936 34,070 52,779

1,577,505 1,564,636 1,530,409

Less allowances for depreciation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 912,905 891,948 808,030

664,600 672,688 722,379

Total Assets  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 3,432,312 $ 3,627,925 $ 3,750,670

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Short-term borrowings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 106,854

Accounts payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 522,339 $ 454,410 448,799

Compensation and taxes withheld  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 146,987 141,640 137,211

Current portion of long-term debt  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,001 111,852 12,920

Other accruals  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 297,991 326,854 334,891

Accrued taxes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 101,178 106,597 74,568

Total current liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,083,496 1,141,353 1,115,243

Long-term debt  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 506,682 503,517 620,675

Postretirement benefits other than pensions . . . . . . . . . . 213,749 209,963 208,673

Other long-term liabilities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 286,495 285,328 334,215

Shareholders’ equity:

Preferred stock - convertible, participating, no par value:

41,806 and 168,305 shares outstanding at

December 31, 2002 and 2001, respectively  . . . . . . . 41,806 168,305

Unearned ESOP compensation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (41,806) (168,305)

Common stock - $1.00 par value:

148,910,487, 153,978,356 and 159,558,335 shares

outstanding at December 31, 2002, 2001 and 2000,

respectively  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 209,836 208,031 206,848

Other capital  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 265,635 200,643 158,650

Retained earnings  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,157,485 2,120,927 1,948,753

Treasury stock, at cost  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1,029,894) (837,284) (678,778)

Cumulative other comprehensive loss  . . . . . . . . . . . . (261,172) (204,553) (163,609)

Total shareholders’ equity  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,341,890 1,487,764 1,471,864

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity  . . . . . . . . . . . $ 3,432,312 $ 3,627,925 $ 3,750,670

See notes to consolidated financial statements.
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STATEMENTS OF CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOWS

(thousands of dollars)

Year ended December 31,

2002 2001 2000
Operating Activities
Net income  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 127,565 $ 263,158 $ 16,026
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net operating cash:

Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle  . 183,136
Depreciation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 103,659 109,187 108,906
Amortization of intangible assets  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11,989 38,911 51,124
Impairment of other assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 352,040
Impairment of long-lived assets held for use  . . . . . . . 19,948
Impairment of long-lived assets held for disposal  . . . 6,402 4,719
Provisions for qualified exit costs  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 262 5,302 3,304
Provisions for environmental-related matters . . . . . . . 8,609 5,609
Deferred income taxes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19,747 15,677 (26,886)
Defined benefit pension plans net credit  . . . . . . . . . . (23,013) (29,366) (29,629)
Income tax effect of ESOP on other capital  . . . . . . . . 22,380 22,902
Net increase in postretirement liability  . . . . . . . . . . . 4,086 2,990 3,682
Foreign currency related losses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,435 2,277 2,115
Other  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11,660 1,101 9,980

Change in working capital accounts:
Decrease in accounts receivable  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,588 61,497 21,264
(Increase) decrease in inventories  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (229) 72,132 6,188
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable  . . . . . . . . . . . 81,733 10,233 (21,790)
(Decrease) increase in accrued taxes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . (5,483) 31,468 (11,744)
Other  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,778 17,035 (22,645)

Unusual tax-related payment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (65,677)
Increase in long-term accrued taxes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,009 419 10,005
Payments for environmental - related matters  . . . . . . . . (12,036) (17,565) (9,105)
Payments for qualified exit costs  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (3,663) (3,326) (6,173)
Unfunded pension losses - net of taxes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . (8,334)
Other  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (2,909) 11,280 1,963

Net operating cash . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 558,917 561,646 463,344

Investing Activities
Capital expenditures  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (126,530) (82,572) (132,778)
Acquisitions of businesses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (26,649) (15,162) (60,108)
Increase in other investments  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (16,144) (16,614) (51,163)
Proceeds from sale of assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11,778 9,866 7,670
Other  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (15,016) 13,590 (16,659)

Net investing cash  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (172,561) (90,892) (253,038)

Financing Activities
Net (decrease) increase in short-term borrowings  . . . . . (106,854) 106,854
Increase in long-term debt  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,633 8,487
Payments of long-term debt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (101,938) (16,210) (116,344)
Payments of cash dividends  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (91,007) (90,984) (88,124)
Proceeds from stock options exercised . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37,516 17,798 6,419
Treasury stock purchased  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (190,320) (157,088) (146,857)
Other  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (4,727) (786) 3,898

Net financing cash  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (343,843) (354,124) (225,667)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash  . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,685 (712) (366)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  . . . 45,198 115,918 (15,727)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year . . . . . . . 118,814 2,896 18,623
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  . . . . . . . . . . . $ 164,012 $ 118,814 $ 2,896

Income taxes paid  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 103,447 $ 129,435 $ 156,514
Interest paid . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42,041 55,769 64,400

See notes to consolidated financial statements.
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Cumulative
Unearned Other

Preferred ESOP Common Other Retained Treasury Comprehensive
Stock Compensation Stock Capital Earnings Stock Loss Total

Balance at January 1, 2000  . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 206,309 $ 150,887 $ 2,020,851 $ (533,891) $ (145,624) $ 1,698,532

Comprehensive income:

Net income  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16,026 16,026

Foreign currency translation  . . . . . . . . . (17,985) (17,985)

Comprehensive loss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1,959)

Treasury stock purchased . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (146,857) (146,857)

Stock issued (tendered)
for exercise of options . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 534 8,121 (365) 8,290

Restricted stock grants (net activity)  . . . . . 5 3,176 3,181

Stock acquired for trust  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1,199) (1,199)

Treasury stock transferred to trust . . . . . . . (2,335) 2,335

Cash dividends — $.54 per share  . . . . . . . (88,124) (88,124)

Balance at December 31, 2000  . . . . . . . . . 206,848 158,650 1,948,753 (678,778) (163,609) 1,471,864

Comprehensive income:

Net income  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 263,158 263,158

Foreign currency translation  . . . . . . . . . (40,944) (40,944)

Comprehensive income  . . . . . . . . . . . 222,214

Treasury stock purchased . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (157,088) (157,088)

Issuance of preferred stock
to pre-fund ESOP  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 250,000 $ (250,000)

Income tax effect of ESOP  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22,902 22,902

Redemption of preferred stock  . . . . . . . . . (81,695) 81,695

Stock issued (tendered)
for exercise of options . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,031 19,947 (532) 20,446

Stock tendered in connection
with restricted stock grants  . . . . . . . . . . (886) (886)

Restricted stock grants (net activity)  . . . . . 152 979 1,131

Stock acquired for trust  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1,835) (1,835)

Cash dividends — $.58 per share  . . . . . . . (90,984) (90,984)

Balance at December 31, 2001  . . . . . . . . . 168,305 (168,305) 208,031 200,643 2,120,927 (837,284) (204,553) 1,487,764

Comprehensive income:

Net income  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 127,565 127,565

Foreign currency translation  . . . . . . . . . (48,285) (48,285)

Minimum pension liability, net of taxes (8,334) (8,334)

Comprehensive income  . . . . . . . . . . . 70,946

Treasury stock purchased . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (3,040) (187,280) (190,320)

Redemption of preferred stock  . . . . . . . . . (126,499) 126,499

Income tax effect of ESOP  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22,380 22,380

Stock issued (tendered)
for exercise of options . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,792 41,498 (4,562) 38,728

Stock tendered in connection
with restricted stock grants  . . . . . . . . . . (768) (768)

Restricted stock grants (net activity)  . . . . . 13 3,082 3,095

Stock acquired for trust  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (76) (76)

Revocable trust stock sold -
including realized gain . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,148 1,148

Cash dividends — $.60 per share  . . . . . . . (91,007) (91,007)

Balance at December 31, 2002  . . . . . . . . . $ 41,806 $ (41,806) $ 209,836 $ 265,635 $ 2,157,485 $(1,029,894) $ (261,172) $ 1,341,890

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

STATEMENTS OF CONSOLIDATED SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(thousands of dollars except per share data)
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(thousands of dollars unless otherwise indicated)

NOTE 1—SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Consolidation. The consolidated financial statements

include all controlled subsidiaries. Inter-company accounts

and transactions have been eliminated.

Use of estimates. The preparation of consolidated finan-

cial statements in conformity with accounting principles

generally accepted in the United States requires management

to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts

reported in the consolidated financial statements and accom-

panying notes. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Nature of operations. The Company is engaged in the man-

ufacture, distribution and sale of coatings and related products

to professional, industrial, commercial and retail customers

primarily in North and South America.

Reportable segments. See Note 16.

Cash flows. The Company considers all highly liquid

investments with a maturity of three months or less when pur-

chased to be cash equivalents.

Fair value of financial instruments. The following meth-

ods and assumptions were used by the Company in estimating

its fair value disclosures for financial instruments:

Cash and cash equivalents: The carrying amounts

reported in the consolidated balance sheets for cash and

cash equivalents approximate fair value.

Short-term investments: The carrying amounts report-

ed in the consolidated balance sheets for marketable debt

and equity securities are based on quoted market prices

and approximate fair value.

Investments in securities: The Company maintains cer-

tain long-term investments, classified as available for sale

securities, in a fund to provide for payment of health care

benefits of certain qualified employees. The estimated fair

values of these securities, included in Other assets, of

$4,092, $10,182, and $15,913 at December 31, 2002,

2001, and 2000, respectively, are based on quoted market

prices.

Long-term debt (including current portion): The fair

values of the Company’s publicly traded debentures, shown

below, are based on quoted market prices. The fair values

of the Company’s non-traded debt, also shown below, are

estimated using discounted cash flow analyses, based on

the Company’s current incremental borrowing rates for

similar types of borrowing arrangements. See Note 6 for

information concerning the interest rate swap contracts.

Derivative instruments: The Company adopted State-

ment of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 133,

“Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging

Activities,” as amended, effective January 1, 2001 with no

impact on the Company’s results of operations, liquidity

or financial condition. SFAS No. 133 requires all deriva-

tive instruments to be recorded as either assets or liabilities

at fair value. Gains or losses resulting from changes in the

values of those derivative instruments may be recognized

immediately or deferred depending on the use of the deriv-

ative or whether it’s designated as a hedge. The Company

utilizes derivative instruments as part of its overall finan-

cial risk management policy. The Company does not use

derivative instruments for speculative or trading purpos-

es. The Company entered into interest rate swap contracts

during 2002 and 2001 primarily to hedge against interest

rate risks. See Note 6. The Company also entered into

option and forward currency exchange contracts in 2002

and 2001 primarily to hedge against foreign currency risk

exposure. See Note 11.

Non-traded investments: It was not practicable to esti-

mate the fair value of the Company’s investment in certain

non-traded investments because of the lack of quoted mar-

ket prices and the inability to estimate fair values without

incurring excessive costs. The carrying amounts, included

in Other assets, of $11,435, $13,771, and $25,143 at

December 31, 2002, 2001, and 2000, respectively, repre-

sent the Company’s best estimate of current economic

values for these investments.

Investment in life insurance. The Company invests in

broad-based corporate owned life insurance. The cash sur-

render values of the policies, net of policy loans, are included

in Other assets. The net expense associated with such invest-

ment is included in Other expense - net. Such expense was

immaterial to Income before income taxes and cumulative

effect of change in accounting principle.

Impairment of long-lived assets. The Company evaluates

the recoverability of long-lived assets and the related estimated

remaining lives at each balance sheet date. The Company

records an impairment or change in useful life whenever events

or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount

may not be recoverable or the useful life has changed in accor-

dance with SFAS No. 144, “Accounting for the Impairment

or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets.” See Note 2.

December 31,
2002 2001 2000

Carrying Fair Carrying Fair Carrying Fair
Amount Value Amount Value Amount Value

Publicly traded debt.............. $508,134 $543,971 $603,762 $598,529 $613,709 $592,113

Non-traded debt ................... 13,549 12,390 13,184 12,571 19,886 17,752
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(thousands of dollars unless otherwise indicated)

Goodwill. Goodwill represents the cost in excess of fair

value of net assets acquired in business combinations account-

ed for by the purchase method. For acquisitions prior to July

1, 2001, goodwill was amortized on a straight-line basis over

the expected period of benefit ranging from 10 to 40 years

until December 31, 2001. Accumulated amortization of good-

will was $104,746 and $84,827 as of December 31, 2001 and

2000, respectively. Effective January 1, 2002, the Company

adopted SFAS No. 142 that discontinues amortization of

goodwill and requires goodwill to be tested periodically for

impairment. See Note 2.

Intangibles. Intangible assets include trademarks, non-com-

pete covenants and certain intangible property rights. Prior

to January 1, 2002, intangible assets were amortized on a

straight-line basis over the expected period of benefit ranging

from 2 to 40 years. Effective January 1, 2002, pursuant to the

adoption of SFAS No. 142, trademarks have been classified

as indefinite-lived assets and are no longer amortized. The

cost of non-compete covenants and certain intangible prop-

erty rights are amortized on a straight-line basis over the

expected period of benefit as follows:

Useful Life

Non-compete covenants ................... 2 – 10 years

Certain intangible property rights .... 3 – 15 years

Accumulated amortization of intangible assets, which

includes impairment charges recorded in 2002 and net write-

offs of fully-amortized intangible assets in 2001, was

$226,294, $99,797, and $135,815 at December 31, 2002,

2001, and 2000, respectively. See Note 2.

Property, plant and equipment. Property, plant and equip-

ment is stated on the basis of cost. Depreciation is provided

principally by the straight-line method. The major classes of

assets and ranges of depreciation rates are as follows:

Buildings......................................... 2% - 6-2/3%

Machinery and equipment .............. 4% - 33-1/3%

Furniture and fixtures ..................... 5% - 33-1/3%

Automobiles and trucks .................. 10% - 33-1/3%

Letters of credit. The Company occasionally enters into

standby letter of credit agreements to guarantee various oper-

ating activities. These agreements, which expire in 2003,

provide credit availability to the various beneficiaries if cer-

tain contractual events occur. Amounts outstanding under

these agreements totaled $13,273, $14,400, and $12,230 at

December 31, 2002, 2001, and 2000, respectively.

Foreign currency translation. All consolidated non-highly

inflationary foreign operations use the local currency of the

country of operation as the functional currency and translate

the local currency asset and liability accounts at year-end

exchange rates while income and expense accounts are trans-

lated at average exchange rates. The resulting translation

adjustments are included in Cumulative other comprehensive

loss, a component of Shareholders’ equity.

Comprehensive income. At December 31, 2002, the end-

ing accumulated balance of cumulative other comprehensive

loss consisted of adjustments for foreign currency translation

of $252,838 and minimum pension liability of $8,334. At

December 31, 2001 and 2000, the ending accumulated bal-

ance of cumulative other comprehensive loss consisted solely

of foreign currency translation adjustments.

Revenue recognition. Substantially all revenues are recog-

nized when products are shipped and title has passed to

unaffiliated customers.

Technical expenditures. Total technical expenditures

include research and development costs, quality control, prod-

uct formulation expenditures and other similar items.

Research and development costs included in technical expen-

ditures were $36,019, $37,193, and $33,927 for 2002, 2001,

and 2000, respectively.

Advertising expenses. The cost of advertising is expensed

as incurred. The Company incurred $221,572, $236,259, and

$276,078 in advertising costs during 2002, 2001, and 2000,

respectively.

Environmental matters. Capital expenditures for ongoing

environmental compliance measures are recorded in the con-

solidated balance sheets, and related expenses are included in

the normal operating expenses of conducting business. The

Company is involved with environmental compliance, inves-

tigation and remediation activities at some of its current and

former sites and at a number of third-party sites. The Com-

pany accrues for certain environmental remediation-related

activities for which commitments or clean-up plans have been

developed and for which costs can be reasonably estimated.

All accrued amounts are recorded on an undiscounted basis.

Accrued environmental remediation-related expenses include

direct costs of remediation and indirect costs related to the

remediation effort, such as compensation and benefits for

employees directly involved in the remediation activities and

fees paid to outside engineering, consulting and law firms. See

Notes 7 and 11.

Employee Stock Purchase and Savings Plan and Preferred

Stock. The Company accounts for the Employee Stock Pur-

chase and Savings Plan in accordance with Statement of

Position (SOP) No. 93-6. The Company recognizes compen-

sation expense for amounts contributed to the plan and the

plan uses dividends on unallocated preferred shares to serv-

ice debt. Unallocated preferred shares held by the plan are not

considered outstanding in calculating earnings per share of

the Company. See Note 9.

Stock-based compensation. At December 31, 2002, the

Company had two stock-based compensation plans account-

ed for under the recognition and measurement principles of

Accounting Principles Board Opinion No. 25, “Accounting
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(thousands of dollars unless otherwise indicated)

for Stock Issued to Employees,” and related interpretations,

as more fully described in Note 10. No stock-based compen-

sation expense is reflected in net income. Pro-forma

information regarding the impact of stock-based compensa-

tion on net income and income per share is required by SFAS

No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation.” Such

pro-forma information, determined as if the Company had

accounted for its employee stock options under the fair value

method of that statement, is illustrated in the following table:

The fair value for these options was estimated as of the

date of grant using a Black-Scholes option-pricing model with

the following weighted-average assumptions for all options

granted:

The Black-Scholes option pricing model was developed for

use in estimating the fair value of traded options which have

no vesting restrictions and are fully transferable. Because the

Company’s employee stock options have characteristics sig-

nificantly different from those of traded options, and because

changes in the subjective input assumptions can materially

affect the fair value estimate, it is management’s opinion that

the existing models do not necessarily provide a reliable sin-

gle measure of the fair value of its employee stock options.

Earnings per share. Shares of preferred stock held in an

unallocated account of the ESOP (see Note 9) and common

stock held in a revocable trust (see Note 8) are not consid-

ered outstanding shares for basic or diluted income per share

calculations. All references to “shares or per share informa-

tion” throughout this report relate to common shares, unless

otherwise indicated. Basic income per common share amounts

are computed based on the weighted-average number of com-

mon shares outstanding during the year. Diluted income per

common share amounts are computed based on the weight-

ed-average number of common shares outstanding plus all

dilutive securities potentially outstanding during the year. See

Note 13. All references to income or losses per common share

throughout this report are stated on a diluted per common

share basis, unless otherwise indicated.

Product warranties. The Company offers product war-

ranties for certain products. The specific terms and conditions

of such warranties vary depending on the product or customer

contract requirements. The Company does not distinguish

between product warranty claim settlements and all credits,

refunds and product replacements settled to maintain high

customer satisfaction. The Company estimates and accrues

the costs of unsettled product warranty claims based on his-

torical results and experience. The Company periodically

assesses the adequacy of its accrual for product warranty

claims and adjusts the accrual as necessary.

Changes in the Company’s accrual for product warranty

claims during 2002, including customer satisfaction settle-

ments during the year, were as follows:

Impact of recently issued accounting standards. During

2002, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB)

issued SFAS No. 146, “Accounting for Costs Associated with

Exit or Disposal Activities.” SFAS No. 146 addresses the

recognition, measurement, and reporting of costs that are

associated with exit and disposal activities, including certain

lease termination costs and severance-type costs. SFAS No.

146 requires liabilities associated with exit or disposal activ-

ities to be expensed as incurred and will impact the timing of

recognition for exit or disposal activities that are initiated after

December 31, 2002. The Company will apply the provisions

of SFAS No. 146 to any future exit or disposal activities that

are initiated after December 31, 2002. Also during 2002, the

Company adopted the disclosure requirement provisions of

SFAS No. 148, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation

– Transition and Disclosure.” See stock-based compensation

section above for SFAS No. 148 pro-forma disclosures.

Reclassification. Certain amounts in the 2001 and 2000

consolidated financial statements have been reclassified to

conform with the 2002 presentation.

NOTE 2—CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING
PRINCIPLE AND OTHER IMPAIRMENTS

Effective January 1, 2002, the Company adopted SFAS

No. 142, “Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets.” In accor-

dance with SFAS No. 142, goodwill and intangible assets

deemed to have indefinite lives are no longer amortized.

2002 2001 2000

Net income, as reported ... $ 127,565 $ 263,158 $ 16,026 

Less: Total stock-based 
compensation expense
determined under fair 
value based method for
all awards, net of 
related tax effects ......... (9,442) (9,266) (6,409)

Pro-forma net income ...... $ 118,123 $ 253,892 $ 9,617 

Income per share:
Basic - as reported........ $ .85 $ 1.69 $ .10 
Basic - pro-forma ......... $ .79 $ 1.63 $ .06 
Diluted - as reported .... $ .84 $ 1.68 $ .10 
Diluted - pro-forma...... $ .78 $ 1.62 $ .06 

2002 2001 2000

Risk-free interest rate .................. 2.15% 4.00% 6.29%

Expected life of option ................ 3 years 3 years 3 years

Expected dividend yield of stock . 2.18% 2.00% 2.00%

Expected volatility of stock ......... .333 .353 .305

Balance at January 1, 2002........................... $ 14,074 

Charges to expense ....................................... 25,023

Settlements.................................................... 23,587

Balance at December 31, 2002 ..................... $ 15,510 
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(thousands of dollars unless otherwise indicated)

Excluding after-tax amortization expense of $24,090 from

2001 and $32,564 from 2000 to be comparable with 2002,

net income would have been $287,248 or $1.83 per diluted

common share in 2001 and $48,590 or $.30 per diluted com-

mon share in 2000.

Goodwill and intangible assets that are no longer amor-

tized are required by SFAS No. 142 to be periodically tested

for impairment. During the first quarter of 2002, the Com-

pany completed the transitional impairment test required by

SFAS No. 142 and recognized an impairment charge of

$247,612 ($183,136 after taxes or $1.21 per diluted common

share) to reduce the carrying values of goodwill and certain

indefinite-lived intangible assets to their estimated fair values.

The transitional impairment charge was accounted for as a

cumulative effect of change in accounting principle. The tran-

sitional impairment of goodwill totaled $129,392 ($105,714

after taxes or $.70 per diluted common share) and related pri-

marily to international operations in the International

Coatings and Automotive Finishes Segments. Weakened for-

eign currency exchange rates and economic conditions,

particularly in South America, negatively impacted profit and

cash flow in U.S. dollars. The transitional impairment of indef-

inite-lived intangible assets aggregated $118,220 ($77,422

after taxes or $.51 per diluted common share). The impair-

ment of indefinite-lived intangible assets related principally

to trademarks in the Consumer Segment associated with the

acquisition of Thompson Minwax Holding Corp. and was

due primarily to a shortfall in sales from levels anticipated at

the time of acquisition. In addition, certain trademarks in the

International Coatings Segment were impaired. Fair values of

goodwill and indefinite-lived intangible assets were estimat-

ed using a discounted cash flow valuation model,

incorporating discount rates commensurate with the risks

involved for each group of assets.

During the first quarter of 2002, a devaluation of the

Argentine peso indicated that an impairment of other long-

lived assets for the Argentina subsidiary was probable. Fair

values and the resulting impairment were determined in accor-

dance with SFAS No. 144, “Accounting for the Impairment

or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets.” A reduction of $8,997

($5,848 after taxes) in the carrying value of other long-lived

assets of the Automotive and International Coatings Segments’

Argentina reporting units was charged to cost of goods sold

($6,502) and selling, general and administrative expenses

($2,495) in the first quarter.

As required by SFAS No. 142, October 1 has been estab-

lished for the annual impairment review of goodwill and

indefinite-lived intangible assets. The annual impairment

review of all appropriate assets was performed as of October

1, 2002 resulting in reductions in the carrying values of good-

will of $2,401 ($2,401 after taxes) and indefinite-lived

intangible assets of $1,206 ($826 after taxes). The total of

$3,607 ($3,227 after taxes) was charged to cost of goods sold

($801) and selling, general and administrative expenses

($2,806) in the fourth quarter. The impairment of goodwill

related to a cash flow shortfall in certain international oper-

ations acquired in the acquisition of Thompson Minwax

Holding Corp. and the impairment of indefinite-lived intan-

gible assets related to lower-than-anticipated sales of certain

acquired domestic and international brands. Fair values of

goodwill and indefinite-lived intangible assets were estimat-

ed using a discounted cash flow valuation model,

incorporating discount rates similar to rates used in the tran-

sitional impairment analysis due to the short period of time

between the two tests.

In addition, an impairment of other long-lived assets in the

Consumer Segment was deemed probable relating to the cap-

italized costs of software due to the replacement and

significant changes in the utilization of certain software. A

reduction in the carrying value of capitalized software costs

of $7,344 ($4,467 after taxes) was charged to selling, gener-

al and administrative expenses in the fourth quarter.

During the fourth quarter of 2000, the Company recog-

nized an impairment charge against current operations of

$352,040 ($293,628 after taxes or $1.80 per diluted common

share) to reduce the carrying values of certain assets to their

estimated fair values in accordance with SFAS No. 121

“Accounting for the Impairment of Long-Lived Assets to be

Disposed of.” Charges of $342,522 reduced goodwill while

the remaining portion of the charge primarily reduced fixed

assets. The impaired assets are part of the Consumer Segment

related to the previous acquisitions of Thompson Minwax

Holding Corp. and Pratt & Lambert United, Inc., and pur-

chases of the assets of Sunshine Quality Products, Inc. and

the Household and Professional Products Division of Grow

Group, Inc. Current losses, cash flow deficiencies and cash

flow shortfalls from expectations indicated an impairment

review was necessary. Undiscounted future cash flows esti-

mated by management established that impairment existed.

The amount of reduction in the carrying value was estimat-

ed using a discounted cash flow valuation model,

incorporating discount rates commensurate with the risks

involved for each group of assets, to determine the fair value

of the reporting units.

Amortization of intangible assets subject to amortization

is as follows for the next five years: $11,800 in 2003, $11,700

in 2004, $9,900 in 2005, $8,400 in 2006 and $8,400 in 2007.

SFAS No. 142 required a complete review of the useful life

and classification of all intangible and other assets. As a result,

certain assets have been reclassified from Other assets to

Intangible assets in the 2001 and 2000 accompanying con-

solidated balance sheets to conform to the 2002 classifications.
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NOTE 3—INVENTORIES
Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or market with

cost determined principally on the last-in, first-out (LIFO)

method. The following presents the effect on inventories, net

income and net income per share had the Company used the

first-in, first-out (FIFO) inventory valuation method adjusted

for income taxes at the statutory rate and assuming no other

adjustments. This information is presented to enable the read-

er to make comparisons with companies using the FIFO

method of inventory valuation.

Automotive International Consolidated
Goodwill Paint Stores Consumer Finishes Coatings Totals 

Balance at January 1, 2000 ............................ $ 51,499 $ 829,632 $ 51,707 $ 106,717 $1,039,555 

Acquisitions ................................................. 33,417 6,763 4,638 44,818 

Impairment charged to operations ............... (342,522) (342,522)

Amortization................................................ (3,494) (23,339) (1,820) (3,426) (32,079)

Currency and other adjustments .................. (290) (8) (790) (3,137) (4,225)

Balance at December 31, 2000....................... 81,132 463,763 55,860 104,792 705,547 

Acquisitions ................................................. 4,905 (142) 727 5,490 

Amortization................................................ (3,747) (13,697) (1,825) (2,870) (22,139)

Currency and other adjustments .................. (404) (12) (4,262) (11,823) (16,501)

Balance at December 31, 2001 ...................... 81,886 450,054 49,631 90,826 672,397 

Acquisitions ................................................. 13,230 1,417 14,647 

Transitional impairments ............................. (5,387) (16,571) (19,009) (88,425) (129,392)

Impairment charged to operations ............... (2,401) (2,401)

Currency and other adjustments .................. 746 (3,790) (3,044)

Balance at December 31, 2002 ...................... $ 89,729 $ 434,229 $ 28,249 $ 0 $ 552,207 

A summary of changes in the Company’s carrying value of goodwill by reportable operating segment is as follows:

Trademarks Total 
Intangible assets subject to amortization with indefinite intangible

Software All other Subtotal lives assets 

December 31, 2002

Gross ................................................. $ 72,501 $ 70,200 $ 142,701 $ 269,632 $ 412,333 

Accumulated amortization ................ (15,793) (54,311) (70,104) (156,190) (226,294)

Net value......................................... $ 56,708 $ 15,889 $ 72,597 $ 113,442 $ 186,039 

December 31, 2001

Gross ................................................. $ 68,917 $ 66,854 $ 135,771 $ 268,532 $ 404,303 

Accumulated amortization ................ (11,900) (49,375) (61,275) (38,522) (99,797)

Net value......................................... $ 57,017 $ 17,479 $ 74,496 $ 230,010 $ 304,506 

December 31, 2000

Gross ................................................. $ 57,802 $ 117,941 $ 175,743 $ 270,464 $ 446,207 

Accumulated amortization ................ (6,496) (96,725) (103,221) (32,594) (135,815)

Net value......................................... $ 51,306 $ 21,216 $ 72,522 $ 237,870 $ 310,392 

A summary of changes in the Company’s carrying value of intangible assets is as follows:

2002 2001 2000
Percentage of total

inventories on LIFO........ 87% 88% 89%
Excess of FIFO cost

over LIFO cost................ $100,226 $112,669 $110,124 
Increase (decrease) in

net income due to LIFO.. 8,088 (1,567) (7,916)
Increase (decrease) in

net income per share
due to LIFO.................... .05 (.01) (.05)



46

Actual Adjustments to
Balance at Provisions expenditures prior provisions Balance at

December 31, in Cost of charged to in Other December 31, 
Exit Plan 2001 goods sold accrual expense - net 2002

Consumer manufacturing facility:

Severance and related costs ............ $ 1,454 $ (1,321) $ 133 

Other exit costs.............................. 1,946 (256) $ 1,100 2,790 

Paint Stores manufacturing facility:

Severance and related costs ............ 710 (667) (43)

Other exit costs.............................. 290 43 333 

Automotive Finishes research centers:

Other exit costs.............................. 575 (1) 574 

Exit costs initiated prior to 2000....... 14,904 (1,419) (838) 12,647 

Totals ................................................ $ 19,879 $ (3,664) $ 262 $ 16,477 

Actual Adjustments to
Balance at Provisions expenditures prior provisions Balance at

December 31, in Cost of charged to in Other December 31, 
Exit Plan 2000 goods sold accrual expense - net 2001

Consumer manufacturing facility:

Severance and related costs ............ $ 1,454 $ 1,454 

Other exit costs.............................. 1,946 1,946 

Paint Stores manufacturing facility:

Severance and related costs ............ 710 710 

Other exit costs.............................. 290 290 

Automotive Finishes research centers:

Severance and related costs ............ $ 278 $ (278)

Other exit costs.............................. 777 (202) 575 

Exit costs initiated prior to 2000....... 16,848 (2,846) $ 902 14,904 

Totals ................................................ $ 17,903 $ 4,400 $ (3,326) $ 902 $19,879 

Actual Adjustments to
Balance at Provisions expenditures prior provisions Balance at

December 31, in Cost of charged to in Other December 31, 
Exit Plan 1999 goods sold accrual expense - net 2000

Automotive Finishes research centers:

Severance and related costs ............ $ 278 $ 278 

Other exit costs.............................. 777 777 

Exit costs initiated prior to 2000....... $ 20,772 $ (6,173) $ 2,249 16,848 

Totals ................................................ $ 20,772 $ 1,055 $ (6,173) $ 2,249 $ 17,903 

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(thousands of dollars unless otherwise indicated)

NOTE 4—DISPOSITION AND TERMINATION OF OPERATIONS
The Company is continually re-evaluating its operating

facilities against its long-term strategic goals. Upon commit-

ment to a formal shutdown plan of an operating facility,

provisions were made for all estimated qualified exit costs in

accordance with EITF 94-3, “Liability Recognition for Cer-

tain Employee Termination Benefits and Other Costs to Exit

an Activity” and other related accounting guidance in effect

prior to January 1, 2003 (See Note 1 concerning accounting

guidance to be followed after December 31, 2002). Qualified

exit costs include primarily post-closure rent expenses, incre-

mental post-closure costs and costs of employee terminations.

Adjustments may be made to prior provisions for qualified

exit costs if information becomes available upon which more

accurate amounts can be reasonably estimated. Concurrent-

ly, property, plant and equipment is tested for impairment in

accordance with SFAS No. 144 and, if impairment exists, the

carrying value of the related assets is reduced to estimated net

fair value. Adjustments may be made for subsequent revisions

in estimated net fair value, not to exceed original asset car-

rying value before impairment.

No formal shutdown plans were approved during 2002.

During the fourth quarter of 2001, formal plans were

approved to close two manufacturing facilities in the Paint

Stores and Consumer Segments. During 2000, two research

centers in the Automotive Finishes Segment and a distribu-

tion center in the Consumer Segment were closed. Qualified

exit costs were accrued and asset impairment charges record-

ed for all of these facilities.

The following tables provide the remaining liabilities relat-

ing to qualified exit costs at December 31, 2002, 2001 and

2000, and activity for the years then ended:



47

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(thousands of dollars unless otherwise indicated)

Less than 5 percent of the ending accrual for qualified

exit costs at December 31, 2002 relates to facilities shut-

down in 2001 and 2000 that is expected to be incurred by

the end of 2003. The remaining portion of the ending accru-

al primarily represents post-closure contractual and

demolition expenses related to certain owned facilities which

are closed and being held for disposal or involved in ongo-

ing environmental-related remediation activities. The

Company cannot reasonably estimate when such matters

will be concluded to permit disposition.

Charges for the impairment of long-lived assets held for

disposal, included in Other expense - net, were $6,402 and

$4,719 in 2001 and 2000, respectively. There was no charge

for the impairment of long-lived assets in 2002. The total

impact on net income relating to provisions for qualified

exit costs and charges for the impairment of long-lived assets

held for disposal aggregated $168 (no per share effect),

$7,608 ($.05 per share), and $5,215 ($.03 per share) in

2002, 2001 and 2000, respectively.

NOTE 5 — PENSION, HEALTH CARE AND OTHER BENEFITS
The Company provides certain health care benefits for

active employees. The plans are contributory and contain

cost-sharing features such as deductibles and coinsurance.

There were 16,301, 16,512, and 16,811 active employees

entitled to receive benefits under these plans as of Decem-

ber 31, 2002, 2001 and 2000, respectively. The cost of these

benefits for active employees is recognized as claims are

incurred and amounted to $70,169, $68,158, and $58,782

for 2002, 2001, and 2000, respectively. The Company has

a fund, to which it no longer intends to contribute, that pro-

vides for payment of health care benefits of certain qualified

employees. Distributions from the fund were $8,134,

$8,113, and $7,410 in 2002, 2001, and 2000, respectively.

Employees of the Company who were hired prior to Jan-

uary 1, 1993 and who are not members of a collective

bargaining unit, and certain employees added through acqui-

sitions, are eligible for certain health care and life insurance

benefits upon retirement from active service, subject to the

terms, conditions and limitations of the applicable plans.

There were 4,719, 4,837, and 4,855 retired employees enti-

tled to receive benefits as of December 31, 2002, 2001, and

2000, respectively. The plans are unfunded.

The assumed health care cost trend rate was revised dur-

ing the year ended December 31, 2002 to 9.0 percent for

2003 decreasing gradually to 5.5 percent for 2010 and there-

after. Assumed health care cost trend rates have a significant

effect on the amounts reported for the health care plans. A

one-percentage-point change in assumed health care cost

trend rates would have the following effects as of Decem-

ber 31, 2002:

The Company provides pension benefits to substantial-

ly all employees through noncontributory defined con-

tribution or defined benefit plans.

The Company’s annual contribution for its domestic

defined contribution pension plan, which is based on six

percent of compensation for covered employees, was

$41,569 for 2002. Prior to January 1, 2002, the Compa-

ny’s annual contribution was based on five percent of

compensation for covered employees and amounted to

$35,991 and $33,043 in 2001 and 2000, respectively. Assets

in employee accounts of the domestic defined contribution

pension plan are invested in various mutual funds as direct-

ed by the participants. These mutual funds do not own a

significant number of shares of the Company’s common

stock. Effective January 1, 2002, the domestic defined con-

tribution plan ceased admitting new participants.

The Company’s annual contribution for its foreign

defined contribution pension plans, which is based on var-

ious percentages of compensation for covered employees up

to certain limits, was $1,260, $1,458, and $1,547 for 2002,

2001, and 2000, respectively. Assets in employee accounts

of the foreign defined contribution pension plans are invest-

ed in various mutual funds. These mutual funds do not own

a significant number of shares of the Company’s common

stock.

Eligible domestic salaried employees hired or re-hired on

or after January 1, 2002 become participants in a revised

domestic defined benefit plan upon completion of six

months of service. All participants in the domestic salaried

defined benefit plan prior to the revision will retain the pre-

vious defined benefit formula for computing benefits with

certain modifications for active employees. All employees

who become participants subsequent to January 1, 2002

will be credited with contribution credits that are the equiv-

alent of six percent of their earnings. Contribution credits

will be converted into units to account for each participant’s

benefits, although these units will not constitute an actual

allocation of assets. Such participants in the revised domes-

tic defined benefit plan will receive a variable annuity benefit

upon retirement or a distribution upon termination (if vest-

ed). The variable annuity benefit is subject to the

hypothetical returns achieved on each participant’s alloca-

tion of units from investments in various mutual funds as

directed by the participant. Contribution credits to the

revised domestic defined benefit plan will be funded through

One-Percentage-Point

Increase (Decrease)

Effect on total of service and
interest cost components............. $ 612 $ (593)

Effect on the postretirement
benefit obligation........................ $ 8,887 $ (8,577)
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Defined Benefit Pension Plans Other Postretirement Benefits
2002 2001 2000 2002 2001 2000

Benefit obligation:
Balance at beginning of year ............... $ 203,848 $ 194,879 $ 170,632 $ 267,118 $ 247,936 $ 225,686
Service cost ......................................... 5,182 2,952 2,990 3,898 3,753 3,821
Interest cost......................................... 13,399 13,092 12,504 16,567 16,301 15,649
Actuarial loss (gain) ............................ 10,369 5,339 8,957 (3,806) 14,012 15,930
Plan amendments ................................ 1,206 875 738 (6,778)
Plan mergers ....................................... 9,446
Other - net .......................................... 235 202 208
Benefits paid ....................................... (13,439) (13,491) (10,596) (15,192) (14,884) (13,150)
Balance at end of year......................... 220,800 203,848 194,879 261,807 267,118 247,936

Plan assets:
Balance at beginning of year ............... 537,992 554,454 523,453
Actual return on plan assets................ (42,573) (1,551) 25,534
Plan mergers ....................................... 17,017
Other - net .......................................... (2,138) (1,420) (954)
Benefits paid ....................................... (13,439) (13,491) (10,596)
Balance at end of year......................... 479,842 537,992 554,454

Excess (deficiency) of plan assets
over benefit obligation:
Balance at end of year......................... 259,042 334,144 359,575 (261,807) (267,118) (247,936)
Unrecognized actuarial loss................. 156,058 56,734 2,080 45,706 51,134 37,752
Unrecognized prior service cost (credit) 2,684 2,345 2,320 (12,848) (8,879) (11,689)

Excess (deficiency) recognized in the
consolidated balance sheets................. $ 417,784 $ 393,223 $ 363,975 $(228,949) $(224,863) $(221,873)

Excess (deficiency) recognized in the
consolidated balance sheets consists of:

Prepaid benefit cost........................... $ 414,589 $ 393,587 $ 364,351
Long-term accrued benefit liability ... (7,391) $(213,749) $(209,963) $(208,673)
Amount included in current liabilities (1,320) (364) (376) (15,200) (14,900) (13,200)
Cumulative other 

comprehensive loss........................ 11,906
$ 417,784 $ 393,223 $ 363,975 $(228,949) $(224,863) $(221,873)

Weighted-average assumptions as
of December 31:

Discount rate .................................... 6.55% 6.75% 7.00% 6.55% 6.75% 7.00%
Expected long-term rate

of return on assets......................... 8.00% 8.50% 8.50%
Rate of compensation increase.......... 4.00% 4.50% 5.00%
Health care cost trend rate................ 8.90% 9.50% 6.00%

Net periodic benefit (credit) cost:
Service and interest cost ...................... $ 18,581 $ 16,044 $ 15,494 $ 20,465 $ 20,054 $ 19,470
Net amortization and deferral............. 3,280 943 (490) (1,544) (2,149) (2,814)
Expected return on assets.................... (44,874) (46,353) (44,633)
Net periodic benefit (credit) cost......... $ (23,013) $ (29,366) $ (29,629) $ 18,921 $ 17,905 $ 16,656 

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(thousands of dollars unless otherwise indicated)

the existing excess of plan assets over benefit obligations.

At December 31, 2002, domestic defined benefit pension

plan assets included 1,700,200 shares of the Company’s

common stock with a market value of $48,031, which was

10.0 percent of total plan assets. Dividends received during

the year on Company common stock was $1,069.

At December 31, 2002, one of the Company’s foreign

defined benefit pension plans was under-funded by $8,294

with a projected benefit obligation of $28,464, an accu-

mulated benefit obligation of $22,913, and a fair value of

plan assets of $14,619. In addition, the Company has an

unfunded foreign defined benefit pension plan obligation of

$417.

A summary of the obligation and assets of the defined

benefit pension plans and the obligation for postretirement

health care and life insurance benefits is as follows:
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NOTE 6—LONG-TERM DEBT

Maturities of long-term debt are as follows for the next

five years: $15,001 in 2003; $625 in 2004; $715 in 2005; zero

in 2006, and $200,000 in 2007.

Interest expense on long-term debt was $37,029, $44,582,

and $46,569 for 2002, 2001, and 2000, respectively.

Among other restrictions, the Company’s Notes, Deben-

tures and revolving credit agreements contain certain

covenants relating to liens, merger and sale of assets, consol-

idated net worth and change of control as defined in the

agreements. In the event of default under any one of these

arrangements, acceleration of the maturity of any one or more

of these borrowings may result. The Company is in compli-

ance with all covenants.

During 2001, the Company entered into four separate

interest rate swap contracts and entered into an additional

two interest rate swap contracts in 2002. All six interest rate

swap contracts were with a bank to hedge against changes in

the fair value of a portion of the Company’s 6.85% Notes.

Each interest rate swap contract had a notional amount of

$25,000. The Company agreed to receive interest at a fixed

rate of 6.85% and pay interest at six-month London Inter-

bank Offered Rates plus points that vary by contract. These

contracts were designated as perfect fair value hedges of the

6.85% Notes. Accordingly, changes in the fair value of these

contracts were recorded as assets or liabilities and offset

changes in the carrying value of the 6.85% Notes. During

2002, the Company unwound all of the interest rate swap

contracts and received a net premium of $4,762 from the bank

for discontinuation of the contracts. The net premium

increased the carrying amount of the 6.85% Notes and is

being amortized to income over the remaining maturity of the

Notes using the effective interest method. At December 31,

2001, the fair value of the four separate interest rate swap

contracts represented unrealized losses of $1,577 which was

included in Other long-term liabilities on the balance sheet.

The weighted-average interest rate on these four swap con-

tracts was 3.98 percent at December 31, 2001. There were

no interest rate swap agreements outstanding at December

31, 2002 and 2000.

The Company has 364-day and multi-year amended

revolving credit agreements. The current agreements with

effective dates of December 27, 2002 and January 3, 2001

reflect the following: 1) a 364-day agreement aggregating

$110,000 expiring on December 26, 2003; and 2) a multi-

year agreement aggregating $608,000, with $190,400, and

$417,600 expiring on January 3, 2005 and 2006, respective-

ly. There were no borrowings outstanding under any revolving

credit agreement during all years presented.

At December 31, 2000, borrowings outstanding under the

commercial paper program totaled $106,854 and are includ-

ed in Short-term borrowings on the balance sheet. The

weighted-average interest rate related to these borrowings was

6.6% at December 31, 2000. There were no borrowings out-

standing under this program at December 31, 2002 and 2001,

respectively. The Company uses the revolving credit agree-

ments to satisfy its commercial paper program’s dollar for

dollar liquidity requirement. Effective January 3, 2003, the

aggregate maximum borrowing capacity under the revolving

credit agreements limits the commercial paper program to a

maximum borrowing capability of $718,000.

On October 6, 1997, the Company issued $50,000 of debt

securities consisting of 5.5% notes, due October 15, 2027,

with provisions that the holders, individually or in the aggre-

gate, may exercise a put option annually on October 15th that

would require the Company to repay the securities. On Octo-

ber 15, 2000 and 1999, individual debt security holders

exercised put options requiring the Company to repay $7,960

and $38,945 of these debt securities, respectively. The remain-

ing balance of these debt securities of $3,095 is included in

Current portion of long-term debt on the balance sheets at

December 31, 2002, 2001 and 2000.

On December 24, 1997, the Company filed a shelf regis-

tration with the Securities and Exchange Commission covering

$150,000 of unsecured debt securities with maturities greater

Due Date 2002 2001 2000

6.85% Notes ................................................................... 2007 $204,202 $199,839 $199,807 

7.375% Debentures ......................................................... 2027 149,917 149,914 149,910 

7.45% Debentures ........................................................... 2097 149,420 149,414 149,408 

5% to 8.5% Promissory Notes........................................ Through 2005 1,643 3,319 8,882 

9.875% Debentures ......................................................... 2016 1,500 1,500 11,500 

10.25% Promissory Note partially secured
by land and building.................................................... 2003 1,108 1,179 

6.5% Notes ..................................................................... 2002 99,989 

Long-term debt before SFAS No. 133 adjustments........ 506,682 505,094 620,675 

Fair value adjustments to 6.85% Notes in
accordance with SFAS No.133..................................... (1,577)

$506,682 $503,517 $620,675 
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than nine months from the date of issue. The Company may

issue these securities from time to time in one or more series

and will offer the securities on terms determined at the time

of sale. There were no borrowings outstanding under this reg-

istration at December 31, 2002, 2001, and 2000.

On August 18, 1998, the Company filed a universal shelf

registration statement with the Securities and Exchange Com-

mission to issue debt securities, common stock and warrants

up to $1,500,000. The registration was effective September

8, 1998. There were no borrowings outstanding under this

registration at December 31, 2002, 2001, and 2000.

NOTE 7—OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Included in Other long-term liabilities at December 31,

2002, 2001, and 2000 were accruals for extended environ-

mental-related activities of $105,110, $111,003 and

$116,594, respectively. The accruals represent the Company’s

provisions for its estimated potential long-term liability for

environmental-related activities relating to its past operations

and third party sites. The Company is involved with envi-

ronmental compliance, investigation and remediation activities

at some of its current and former sites (including sites which

were previously owned and/or operated by businesses acquired

by the Company). In addition, the Company, together with

other parties, has been designated a potentially responsible

party under federal and state environmental protection laws

for the investigation and remediation of environmental con-

tamination and hazardous waste at a number of third-party

sites, primarily Superfund sites. In general, these laws provide

that potentially responsible parties may be held jointly and

severally liable for investigation and remediation costs regard-

less of fault.

The Company initially provides for the estimated costs of

environmental-related activities relating to its past operations

and third-party sites for which commitments or clean-up plans

have been developed and when such costs can be reasonably

estimated. These estimated costs are determined based on cur-

rently available facts regarding each site. If the best estimate

of costs can only be identified as a range and no specific

amount within that range can be determined more likely than

any other amount within the range, the minimum of the range

is provided. The Company continuously assesses its potential

liability for investigation and remediation-related activities

and adjusts its environmental-related accruals as information

becomes available upon which more accurate costs can be rea-

sonably estimated and as additional accounting guidelines are

issued which require changing the estimated costs or the pro-

cedure utilized in estimating such costs. Actual costs incurred

may vary from these estimates due to the inherent uncertain-

ties involved including, among others, the number and

financial condition of parties involved with respect to any

given site, the volumetric contribution which may be attrib-

uted to the Company relative to that attributed to other

parties, the nature and magnitude of the wastes involved, the

various technologies that can be used for remediation and the

determination of acceptable remediation with respect to a par-

ticular site. The Company’s environmental-related contingent

liabilities are expected to be resolved over an extended peri-

od of time. Estimated costs of current investigations and

remediation-related activities are included in Other accruals

on the consolidated balance sheets.

The operations of the Company, like those of other com-

panies in our industry, are subject to various federal, state and

local environmental laws and regulations. These laws and reg-

ulations not only govern our current operations and products,

but also impose potential liability on the Company for past

operations which were conducted utilizing practices and pro-

cedures that were considered acceptable under the laws and

regulations existing at that time. The Company expects envi-

ronmental laws and regulations to impose increasingly

stringent requirements upon the Company and our industry

in the future. The Company believes that it conducts its oper-

ations in compliance with applicable environmental laws and

regulations and has implemented various programs designed

to protect the environment and promote continued compli-

ance. Also, in the future the Company, together with other

parties, may be designated a potentially responsible party with

respect to additional third-party sites. The Company does not

believe that any additional potential liability ultimately attrib-

uted to the Company in excess of amounts provided for its

environmental-related matters, which may result from the res-

olution of such matters, will have a material adverse effect on

the Company’s financial condition, liquidity, or cash flow.

NOTE 8—CAPITAL STOCK
At December 31, 2002, there were 300,000,000 shares of

common stock and 30,000,000 shares of serial preferred stock

authorized for issuance. Of the authorized serial preferred

stock, 3,000,000 shares have been designated as cumulative

redeemable serial preferred stock which may be issued pur-

suant to the Company’s shareholders’ rights plan if the

Company becomes the target of coercive and unfair takeover

tactics and 1,000,000 shares have been designated as con-

vertible participating serial preferred stock (see Note 9). An

aggregate of 16,157,277 shares, 17,964,052 shares, and

19,184,038 shares of common stock at December 31, 2002,

2001 and 2000, respectively, were reserved for future grants

of restricted stock and the exercise and future grants of stock

options. Common shares outstanding shown in the following

table include 475,628 shares, 507,943 shares, and 432,518

shares of common stock held in a revocable trust at Decem-

ber 31, 2002, 2001, and 2000, respectively. The revocable
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NOTE 9—STOCK PURCHASE PLAN AND PREFERRED STOCK
As of December 31, 2002, 12,744 employees contributed

to the Company’s Employee Stock Purchase and Savings Plan

(ESOP), a voluntary defined contribution plan available to all

eligible salaried employees. Effective January 1, 2002, the

ESOP was amended to allow participants to contribute, on a

pre-tax basis only, the lesser of 20 percent of their annual

compensation or the maximum dollar amount allowed under

the Internal Revenue Code. Such participant contributions

may be invested in a variety of mutual funds or a Company

common stock fund. The ESOP was further amended to per-

mit participants to diversify employee contributions previously

allocated to the Company common stock fund into a variety

of mutual funds in twenty percent (20%) increments over a

five-year period. The Company matches current contributions

up to 6 percent of annual compensation. Company match

contributions are required to be invested in the Company

common stock fund. Prior to January 1, 2002, participants

in the ESOP were allowed to contribute up to 11 percent of

their annual compensation, up to 7 percent of which could

be made on a pre-tax basis, to purchase common shares of

the Company or invest in a government fund. Employees mak-

ing contributions to purchase Company common stock

received a matching contribution from the Company of 50

percent of the employee’s pre and post tax contributions, up

to a maximum of 7 percent of their annual compensation,

plus an additional variable match based on the Company’s

return on equity (54 percent for the year ended 2001). See

Note 5 for information related to changes in other annual

contributions from the Company effective January 1, 2002.

The Company made contributions to the ESOP on behalf

of participating employees, representing amounts authorized

by employees to be withheld from their earnings on a pre-tax

basis, of $38,921, $27,374, and $26,636 in 2002, 2001, and

2000, respectively. The Company’s matching contributions to

the ESOP charged to operations were $27,916, $33,744, and

$28,070 for 2002, 2001, and 2000, respectively.

At December 31, 2002, there were 23,796,694 shares of

the Company’s common stock being held by the ESOP, rep-

resenting 16.0 percent of the total number of voting shares

outstanding. Shares of Company common stock credited to

each member’s account under the ESOP are voted by the

trustee under instructions from each individual plan member.

Shares for which no instructions are received, along with any

unallocated shares held in the ESOP, are voted by the trustee

in the same proportion as those for which instructions are

received.

On April 18, 2001, the Company issued 250,000 shares of

convertible participating serial preferred stock, no par value

with cumulative quarterly dividends of ten dollars per share,

for $250,000 to the ESOP. The ESOP financed the acquisi-

tion of the preferred stock by borrowing $250,000 from the

Company at the rate of 8 percent per annum. This borrow-

ing is payable over ten years in equal quarterly installments.

trust is used to accumulate assets for the purpose of funding

the ultimate benefit obligation of certain non-qualified plans.

Transactions between the Company and the trust are account-

ed for in accordance with EITF No. 97-14, which requires the

assets held by the trust be consolidated with the Company’s

accounts. 

Common shares Common shares
in Treasury Outstanding

Balance at January 1, 2000 .................................................................. 40,645,546 165,663,601 

Shares tendered as payment for options exercised ............................ 8,757 (8,757)

Shares issued for exercise of stock options ....................................... 533,991 

Shares transferred to revocable trust ................................................ (165,000) 165,000 

Net shares issued under restricted stock grants ................................ 4,500 

Treasury stock purchased ................................................................. 6,800,000 (6,800,000)

Balance at December 31, 2000............................................................. 47,289,303 159,558,335 

Shares tendered as payment for options exercised ............................ 19,995 (19,995)

Shares issued for exercise of stock options ....................................... 1,031,486 

Shares tendered in connection with restricted stock grants............... 42,970 (42,970)

Net shares issued under restricted stock grants ................................ 151,500 

Treasury stock purchased ................................................................. 6,700,000 (6,700,000)

Balance at December 31, 2001............................................................. 54,052,268 153,978,356 

Shares tendered as payment for options exercised ............................ 173,044 (173,044)

Shares issued for exercise of stock options ....................................... 1,791,675 

Net shares issued under restricted stock grants ................................ 13,500 

Treasury stock purchased ................................................................. 6,700,000 (6,700,000)

Balance at December 31, 2002............................................................. 60,925,312 148,910,487 
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Each share of preferred stock is entitled to one vote upon all

matters presented to the Company’s shareholders and gener-

ally vote with the common stock together as one class. The

preferred stock is held in an unallocated account by the ESOP

until compensation expense related to the Company’s contri-

butions is earned at which time contributions will be credited

to the members’ accounts. At December 31, 2002 and 2001,

there were no allocated or committed-to-be-released preferred

shares outstanding. The value of the preferred stock is

redeemable and convertible into the Company’s common

stock at the option of the ESOP based on the relative fair value

of the preferred and common stock at time of conversion. The

ESOP redeemed 126,499 shares and 81,695 shares of pre-

ferred stock for cash in 2002 and 2001, respectively.

NOTE 10—STOCK PLAN
The Company’s 2003 Stock Plan permits the granting of

stock options, restricted stock and stock appreciation rights

to eligible employees. The 2003 Stock Plan was adopted dur-

ing 2002 to succeed the Company’s 1994 Stock Plan that

expires February 16, 2003 which succeeded the 1984 Stock

Plan that expired February 15, 1994. Although no further

grants may be made under either the 1994 or 1984 Stock Plan,

all rights granted under such plans remain. The number of

shares which may be awarded under the 2003 Stock Plan will

not exceed 8,500,000 shares, plus the shares authorized but

not granted under the 1994 Stock Plan as of the expiration

thereof. No stock appreciation rights have been granted.

Grants of restricted stock, which generally require four

years of continuous employment from the date of grant before

vesting and receiving the shares without restriction, have been

awarded to certain officers and key employees under the 1994

Stock Plan. The number of shares to be received without

restriction is based on the Company’s performance relative to

a peer group of companies. No shares of restricted stock vest-

ed during 2002 or 2000. During 2001, 116,000 shares of

restricted stock vested and were delivered to officers and

employees. There were 401,500 shares of restricted stock out-

standing at December 31, 2002. Unamortized deferred

compensation expense with respect to the restricted stock

grants amounted to $3,267, $5,691, and $3,036 at December

31, 2002, 2001, and 2000, respectively, and is being amor-

tized over the four-year vesting period. Deferred compensation

expense aggregated $3,097, $1,130, and $3,180 in 2002,

2001, and 2000, respectively.

A summary of restricted stock granted during 2002, 2001,

and 2000 is as follows:

Grants of non-qualified and incentive stock options have

been awarded to certain officers and key employees under the

plans at prices not less than fair market value of the shares,

as defined by the plans, at the date of grant. The options gen-

erally become exercisable to the extent of one-third of the

optioned shares for each full year following the date of grant

and generally expire ten years after the date of grant. The

number of options and period of service required before the

options may be exercised are determined by the Board of

Directors at the time of grant. No options may be exercised

more than ten years from the date of the grant.

A summary of the Company’s non-qualified and incentive

stock option activity and related information for the years

ended December 31, 2002, 2001 and 2000 is shown in the

following table:

2002 2001 2000

Shares granted....................... 13,500 188,500 4,500

Weighted-average fair value
of restricted shares granted
during year ........................ $26.22 $25.72 $19.63 

2002 2001 2000

Weighted- Weighted- Weighted-
Average Average Average

Optioned Exercise Optioned Exercise Optioned Exercise
Shares Price Shares Price Shares Price

Outstanding beginning of year................. 14,129,176 $23.19 12,588,310 $22.47 10,724,653 $22.78 

Granted ................................................... 3,064,900 25.47 3,070,700 24.29 2,820,900 19.75 

Exercised ................................................. (1,791,675) 20.94 (1,031,486) 17.26 (533,991) 12.02 

Canceled .................................................. (224,179) 24.03 (498,348) 24.10 (423,252) 24.62 

Outstanding end of year .......................... 15,178,222 $23.90 14,129,176 $23.19 12,588,310 $22.47 

Exercisable at end of year ........................ 9,258,221 $23.69 7,681,476 $23.75 5,923,537 $23.31 

Weighted-average fair value of
options granted during year ................. $5.48 $5.36 $4.72

Reserved for future grants ....................... 979,055 3,834,876 6,595,728
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The Company’s 1997 Stock Plan for Nonemployee Direc-

tors provides for the granting of stock options and restricted

stock to members of the Board of Directors who are not

employees of the Company. There were 400,000 shares

authorized as available for grant under the 1997 Stock Plan.

The Board of Directors authorizes grants made pursuant to the

1997 Stock Plan.

The Company has elected to follow APBO No. 25 and

related interpretations in accounting for its employee stock

options. Under APBO No. 25, because the exercise price of the

Company’s employee stock options is not less than the mar-

ket price of the shares at the date of grant, no compensation

expense is recognized in the financial statements. See Note 1

for pro-forma information and the alternative fair value

accounting provided for under SFAS No. 123.

NOTE 11 — OTHER EXPENSE - NET
Included in the Other expense - net caption of the State-

ments of Consolidated Income are the following:

The net expense (income) of financing and investing activ-

ities includes fees related to debt issuance and financing

services, the net realized gains or losses from disposing of fixed

assets, the net gain or loss associated with the investment in

certain long-term asset funds and the net pre-tax expense asso-

ciated with the Company’s investment in broad-based

corporate owned life insurance.

Foreign currency exchange losses - net include foreign cur-

rency transaction gains and losses and realized and unrealized

gains and losses from foreign currency option and forward

contracts. All foreign currency option and forward contracts

outstanding at December 31, 2002 have maturity dates of less

than twelve months and are undesignated hedges with changes

in fair value being recognized in earnings in accordance with

SFAS No. 133. These derivative instrument values are includ-

ed in either Other current assets or Other accruals on the

balance sheet and were immaterial at December 31, 2002 and

2001. There were no foreign currency option and forward

contracts outstanding at December 31, 2000.

Other income includes items of revenue and other gains

that are unrelated to the primary business purpose of the Com-

pany. Each individual item of other income is immaterial; no

single category of items exceeded $1,000.

Other expense includes expense items and losses that are

unrelated to revenues associated with the primary business

purpose of the Company. Each individual item of other

expense is immaterial. The only components of other expense

that exceed $1,000 relate to joint venture losses of $1,500

and $2,700 in 2001 and 2000, respectively, and a loss of

$3,500 associated with long-term non-trade receivables 

in 2001.

NOTE 12—INCOME TAXES
Deferred income taxes reflect the net tax effects of tem-

porary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and

liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts

used for income tax purposes using the enacted tax rates and

Outstanding Exercisable

Weighted-
Weighted- Average Weighted-
Average Remaining Average

Range of Optioned Exercise Contractual Optioned Exercise
Exercise Prices Shares Price Life (years) Shares Price

< $19.00...................... 299,886 $16.76 2.64 270,748 $16.63 

$19.00 - $22.99 ....... 4,814,976 20.13 6.60 3,888,748 20.17 

$23.00 - $28.99 ....... 8,521,668 25.27 6.16 3,590,683 25.62 

>$28.99...................... 1,541,692 29.46 5.24 1,508,042 29.43 

15,178,222 $23.90 6.04 9,258,221 $23.69 

Exercise prices for optioned shares outstanding as of December 31, 2002 ranged from $15.38 to $35.34. A summary of

these options by range of exercise prices is as follows:

2002 2001 2000

Dividend and royalty income . $(3,341) $(3,922) $(4,144)

Net expense (income) of
financing and investing
activities ............................. 7,284 (1,796) 10,926 

Provisions for environmental

matters - net (see Note 7)..... 8,609 5,609 

Disposition and termination
of operations expense -
net (see Note 4) .................. 168 7,304 6,968 

Foreign currency exchange
losses - net .......................... 8,435 2,277 2,115 

Other income ......................... (4,154) (3,478) (8,466)

Other expense ........................ 4,470 8,791 7,354 

$21,471 $14,785 $14,753 
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laws that are currently in effect. Significant components of

the Company’s deferred tax assets and liabilities as of

December 31, 2002, 2001 and 2000 are as follows:

Significant components of the provisions for income taxes

are as follows:

Significant components of income before income taxes and

cumulative effect of change in accounting principle as used

for income tax purposes, are as follows:

A reconciliation of the statutory federal income tax rate

to the effective tax rate follows:

A portion of the transitional impairment charge recorded

in the first quarter of 2002 (see Note 2) related to goodwill

that was not deductible for tax purposes. This is not reflect-

ed in the statutory federal income tax rate reconciliation above

because the transitional impairment charge was recorded as

a cumulative effect of change in accounting principle. The

remaining portion of the impairment charge created federal,

state, foreign and local deferred tax benefits in the amount of

$64,476 due to the temporary differences between the carry-

ing amounts for financial statement purposes and amounts

used for tax purposes.

A portion of the impairment of other assets charge in 2000

related to goodwill was not deductible for tax purposes. The

effect is reflected separately in the statutory federal income

tax reconciliation above. The state and local tax effect is not

shown separately. The remaining portion of the impairment

charge created federal, state and local deferred tax benefits

due to the significant temporary differences between the car-

rying amounts for financial statement purposes and amounts

used for tax purposes.

The provisions for income taxes include estimated taxes

payable on that portion of retained earnings of foreign sub-

sidiaries expected to be received by the Company. A provision

was not made with respect to $266 of retained earnings at

December 31, 2002 that have been invested by foreign sub-

sidiaries. It is not practicable to estimate the amount of

unrecognized deferred tax liability for undistributed foreign

earnings.

Netted against the Company’s other deferred tax assets

are valuation reserves of $14,459, $10,200 and $9,082 at

December 31, 2002, 2001, and 2000, respectively, resulting

from the uncertainty as to the realization of the tax benefits

from certain foreign net operating losses and certain other

foreign assets.

2002 2001 2000

Deferred tax assets:

Dispositions, environ-
mental and other
similar items . . . . . . . . $ 48,452 $ 54,856 $ 55,220

Other items (each 
less than 5 percent
of total assets)  . . . . . . 138,515 107,726 98,107

Total deferred
tax assets  . . . . . . . . $186,967 $162,582 $153,327

Deferred tax liabilities:

Depreciation and
amortization . . . . . . . . $ 29,082 $ 49,164 $ 35,691

Deferred employee
benefit items . . . . . . . . 63,165 58,535 50,333

Total deferred
tax liabilities . . . . . . $ 92,247 $107,699 $ 86,024

2002 2001 2000

Current:
Federal  . . . . . . . . . . . . . $138,541 $118,882 $125,393
Foreign . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,549 9,893 6,211
State and local  . . . . . . . 16,410 16,839 22,662

Total current  . . . . . . . 164,500 145,614 154,266 

Deferred:
Federal  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20,770 15,374 (27,386)
Foreign . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1,498) (2,458) 6,213
State and local  . . . . . . . 2,691 2,761 (5,713)

Total deferred  . . . . . . 21,963 15,677 (26,886)

Total provisions for
income taxes  . . . . . . . . $186,463 $161,291 $127,380 

2002 2001 2000

Domestic  . . . . . . . . . . . . . $458,535 $393,200 $ 90,412 

Foreign . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38,629 31,249 52,994 

$497,164 $424,449 $143,406 

2002 2001 2000

Statutory federal income
tax rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35.0% 35.0% 35.0%

Effect of:
State and local
income taxes  . . . . . . . 2.5 3.0 7.7

Investment vehicles . . . . 0.8 1.3 (7.3)
Impairment of
other assets . . . . . . . . . 51.0

Other - net  . . . . . . . . . . (0.8) (1.3) 2.5

Effective tax rate  . . . . . . . 37.5% 38.0% 88.9%
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NOTE 14—SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)

NOTE 13—NET INCOME PER SHARE

2002 2001 2000

Income before cumulative effect of change in accounting principle ................ $ 310,701 $ 263,158 $ 16,026 

Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle - 
net of income taxes of $64,476 .................................................................. (183,136)

Net income..................................................................................................... $ 127,565 $ 263,158 $ 16,026 

Basic

Average common shares outstanding.......................................................... 150,437,900 155,557,085 161,911,789 

Income per common share:

Income before cumulative effect of change in accounting principle ........ $ 2.07 $ 1.69 $ .10 

Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle............................... (1.22)

Net income ............................................................................................. $ .85 $ 1.69 $ .10 

Diluted

Average common shares outstanding.......................................................... 150,437,900 155,557,085 161,911,789 

Non-vested restricted stock grants.............................................................. 318,433 321,500 279,300 

Stock options -- treasury stock method ...................................................... 1,678,977 1,014,950 503,982 

Average shares assuming dilution ............................................................... 152,435,310 156,893,535 162,695,071 

Income per common share:

Income before cumulative effect of change in accounting principle ........ $ 2.04 $ 1.68 $ .10 

Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle............................... (1.20)

Net income ............................................................................................. $ .84 $ 1.68 $ .10 

2002

1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter Full Year

Net sales ................................................................ $ 1,149,178 $ 1,453,198 $ 1,426,266 $ 1,156,146 $ 5,184,788 

Gross profit ........................................................... $ 492,104 $ 651,810 $ 645,293 $ 549,380 $ 2,338,587 

Income before cumulative effect
of change in accounting principle ...................... $ 34,785 $ 107,525 $ 111,333 $ 57,058 $ 310,701 

Cumulative effect of change in accounting
principle - net of income taxes of $64,476......... (183,136) (183,136)

Net income (loss) ................................................... $ (148,351) $ 107,525 $ 111,333 $ 57,058 $ 127,565 

Income per share:

Basic:

Before cumulative effect of
change in accounting principle..................... $ .23 $ .71 $ .74 $ .38 $ 2.07 

Cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle - net of income taxes... (1.21) (1.22)

Net income (loss)............................................. $ (.98) $ .71 $ .74 $ .38 $ .85 

Diluted:

Before cumulative effect of
change in accounting principle..................... $ .23 $ .70 $ .73 $ .38 $ 2.04 

Cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle - net of income taxes... (1.21) (1.20)

Net income (loss)............................................. $ (.98) $ .70 $ .73 $ .38 $ .84 

Net income (loss) in the fourth quarter was increased by

$1,829 ($.01 per share) due to certain year-end adjustments.

Gross profit increased by $11,733 primarily as a result of

physical inventory adjustments of $10,390. Selling, general

and administrative expenses decreased $667 due to various

year-end adjustments. Other expense–net increased $9,586

due primarily to the provisions for environmental matters of

$8,609.
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Net income in the fourth quarter was decreased by $2,092

($.01 per share) due to certain year-end adjustments. Gross

profit increased by $18 as a result of physical inventory adjust-

ments of $4,418 offset by fourth quarter provisions for

qualified exit costs associated with certain facility closings of

$4,400. Selling, general and administrative expenses decreased

$11,735 due primarily to the reduction of $10,368 in certain

annual selling expenses related to lower sales. Other

expense–net increased $14,972 due primarily to the provisions

for environmental matters of $5,609 and to charges for the

impairment of long-lived assets held for disposal and adjust-

ments to prior provisions for qualified exit costs of $7,304.

NOTE 15—OPERATING LEASES
The Company leases certain stores, warehouses, manu-

facturing facilities, office space and equipment. Renewal

options are available on the majority of leases and, under cer-

tain conditions, options exist to purchase certain properties.

Rental expense for operating leases was $151,555, $141,072,

and $130,552 for 2002, 2001, and 2000, respectively. Cer-

tain store leases require the payment of contingent rentals

based on sales in excess of specified minimums. Contingent

rentals included in rent expense were $15,752, $13,479, and

$12,423 in 2002, 2001, and 2000, respectively. Rental

income, as lessor, from real estate leasing activities and sub-

lease rental income for all years presented was not significant.

Following is a schedule, by year and in the aggregate, of

future minimum lease payments under noncancellable oper-

ating leases having initial or remaining terms in excess of one

year at December 31, 2002:

NOTE 16 – REPORTABLE SEGMENT INFORMATION
The Company reports its segment information in five

reportable segments – the Paint Stores, Consumer, Automo-

tive Finishes, International Coatings (collectively, the

“Operating Segments”) and Administrative Segments – in

accordance with SFAS No. 131, “Disclosures about Segments

of an Enterprise and Related Information.” SFAS No. 131

requires an enterprise to report segment information in the

same way that management internally organizes its business

for assessing performance and making decisions regarding

allocation of resources. See pages 4, 5 and 10 through 17 of

this report for descriptive information about the Operating

Segments.

The Company’s chief operating decision maker has been

identified as the Chief Executive Officer because he has final

authority over performance assessment and resource alloca-

tion decisions. Because of the global, diverse operations of the

Company, the chief operating decision maker regularly receives

discrete financial information about each reportable segment

as well as a significant amount of additional financial infor-

mation about certain aggregated divisions, business units and

subsidiaries of the Company. The chief operating decision

maker uses all such financial information for performance

assessment and resource allocation decisions. Factors consid-

ered in determining the five reportable segments of the

Company include the nature of the business activities, existence

of managers responsible for the operating and administrative

activities and information presented to the Board of Directors.

The chief operating decision maker evaluates the performance

of the Operating Segments and allocates resources based on

profit or loss and cash generated from operations before income

taxes, excluding corporate expenses and financing gains and

losses. The accounting policies of the reportable segments are

the same as those described in Note 1.

The Paint Stores Segment consists of 2,643 company-oper-

ated specialty paint stores in the United States, Canada, Virgin

Islands, Puerto Rico and Mexico. Each division of the Seg-

ment is engaged in the related business activity of selling the

Company’s own manufactured coatings and related products

to end-use customers. During 2002, this Segment opened 46

net new stores, acquired 24, remodeled 16 and relocated 32.

The net new and acquired stores consisted of 62 stores in the

United States, 2 in Canada, 2 in Puerto Rico, and 4 in Mex-

ico. In 2001, there were 85 net new stores opened or acquired

(83 in the United States). In 2000, there were 92 net new stores

opened or acquired (79 in the United States). This Segment

manufactures original equipment manufacturer (OEM) prod-

uct finishes sold through certain shared or dedicated paint

stores and by direct outside sales representatives. In addition

to stores, operations in Mexico include outside selling func-

tions to dealers and other distributors.

The Paint Stores Segment is the exclusive North American

marketer and seller of Sherwin-Williams® branded architectural

coatings, industrial and marine products, OEM product finish-

es and related items produced by its product finishes

manufacturing and by the Consumer Segment including that

2001

1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter Full Year

Net sales ................................................................ $ 1,158,370 $ 1,407,514 $ 1,366,768 $ 1,133,353 $ 5,066,005 

Gross profit ........................................................... $ 489,023 $ 608,537 $ 601,039 $ 521,030 $ 2,219,629 

Net income ............................................................ $ 36,924 $ 90,480 $ 90,321 $ 45,433 $ 263,158 

Net income per share - basic.................................. $ .23  $ .58  $ .58  $ .30  $ 1.69  

Net income per share - diluted............................... $ .23  $ .58  $ .58  $ .29  $ 1.68  

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(thousands of dollars unless otherwise indicated)

2003............................................................... $ 109,518
2004............................................................... 93,424
2005............................................................... 75,580
2006............................................................... 56,473
2007............................................................... 36,648
Later years ..................................................... 72,194
Total minimum lease payments ...................... $ 443,837
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(thousands of dollars unless otherwise indicated)

Segment’s Mexico manufacturing facility. The loss of any single

customer would not have a material adverse effect on the busi-

ness of this Segment. A map on page 20 of this report shows the

number of paint stores and their geographical location.

The Consumer Segment develops, manufactures and dis-

tributes a variety of paint, coatings and related products to

third party customers and the Paint Stores Segment. Approx-

imately 46 percent of the total sales of the Consumer Segment

in 2002, including inter-segment transfers, represented prod-

ucts sold through the Paint Stores Segment. Sales and

marketing of certain control-branded and private labeled

products is performed by a direct sales staff. The products

distributed through third party customers are intended for

resale to the ultimate end-user of the product. The Consumer

Segment has sales to certain customers that, individually, may

be a significant portion of the sales of the Segment. Howev-

er, the loss of any single customer would not have a material

adverse effect on the overall profitability of the Segment. This

Segment incurs most of the Company’s capital expenditures

related to ongoing environmental compliance measures.

The Automotive Finishes Segment develops, manufactures

and distributes a variety of motor vehicle finish, refinish and

touch-up products primarily throughout North and South

America, the Caribbean Islands, and Italy. This Segment also

licenses certain technology and trade names worldwide. Sher-

win-Williams® branded automotive finish and refinish

products are distributed throughout North America solely

through this Segment’s network of 128 company-operated

automotive branches in the United States and 16 in Canada.

Additional automotive branches in Jamaica (14) and Chile (21)

complete this Segment’s worldwide network. At December 31,

2002, this Segment included consolidated operations in 8 for-

eign countries and realized income from licensing agreements

in 14 foreign countries. A map on page 20 of this report shows

the number of branches and their geographical location.

The International Coatings Segment develops, licenses,

manufactures and distributes a variety of paint, coatings and

related products worldwide. The majority of the sales from

licensees and subsidiaries occur in South America, the Seg-

ment’s most important international market. This Segment

sells its products through 34 company-operated specialty paint

stores in Chile, 23 in Brazil, and 1 in Uruguay and by outside

selling functions to dealers and other distributors. At Decem-

ber 31, 2002, this Segment included consolidated operations

in 7 foreign countries, 4 foreign joint ventures and income

from licensing agreements in 19 foreign countries.

The Administrative Segment includes the administrative

expenses of the Company’s corporate headquarters sites. This

Segment also includes interest expense which is unrelated to

retail real estate leasing activities, investment income, certain

foreign currency transaction losses related to dollar-denomi-

nated debt and foreign currency option and forward contracts,

certain expenses related to closed facilities and environmen-

tal-related matters, and other expenses which are not directly

associated with any Operating Segment. Administrative

expenses do not include any significant foreign operations.

Also included in the Administrative Segment is a real estate

management unit that is responsible for the ownership, man-

agement, leasing of non-retail properties held primarily for

use by the Company, including the Company’s headquarters

site, and disposal of idle facilities. Sales of the Administrative

Segment represent external leasing revenue of excess head-

quarters space or leasing of facilities no longer used by the

Company in its operations. Gains and losses from the sale of

property are not a significant operating factor in determining

the performance of this Segment.

Net external sales of all consolidated foreign subsidiaries

were $488 million, $504 million, and $540 million for 2002,

2001, and 2000, respectively. Operating profits of all con-

solidated foreign subsidiaries were $18 million, $17 million,

and $32 million for 2002, 2001, and 2000, respectively.

Domestic operations account for the remaining net sales and

operating profits. Long-lived assets consist of net property,

plant and equipment, goodwill, and intangibles. Long-lived

assets of consolidated foreign subsidiaries totaled $98 mil-

lion, $211 million, and $245 million at December 31, 2002,

2001, and 2000, respectively. The consolidated total of long-

lived assets for the Company was $1,403 million, $1,650

million, and $1,738 million at December 31, 2002, 2001, and

2000, respectively. During 2002, the reduction in the carry-

ing value of long-lived assets of consolidated foreign

subsidiaries resulted primarily from a devaluation of the

Argentine peso, other foreign currency translation rate declines

and an impairment of long-lived assets of the Argentina sub-

sidiary. No single geographic area outside the United States

was significant relative to consolidated net external sales or

operating profits. Export sales and sales to any individual cus-

tomer were each less than 10 percent of consolidated sales to

unaffiliated customers during all years presented.

In the reportable segment financial information that fol-

lows, operating profit is total revenue, including inter-segment

transfers, less operating costs and expenses. Identifiable assets

are those directly identified with each reportable segment.

Administrative Segment assets consist primarily of cash and

cash equivalents, investments, deferred pension assets, and

headquarters property, plant and equipment. The operating

margin for each Operating Segment is based upon total exter-

nal sales and inter-segment transfers. Domestic inter-segment

transfers are accounted for at the approximate fully absorbed

manufactured cost plus distribution costs. International inter-

segment transfers are accounted for at values comparable to

normal unaffiliated customer sales. The reportable segment

financial information has been restated for 2001 and 2000 to

reflect certain reorganizations between segments effective Jan-

uary 1, 2002. Reportable segment information for 1999 and

1998 has not been restated due to the insignificant effect of

the reorganizations and the prohibitive cost to assimilate all

the required information.
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(millions of dollars)

2002 2001 2000 1999 1998

Net External Sales

Paint Stores .............................................................. $ 3,302 $ 3,185 $ 3,166 $ 3,002 $ 2,822 
Consumer................................................................. 1,178 1,142 1,251 1,224 1,282 
Automotive Finishes ................................................. 454 464 493 471 474 
International Coatings.............................................. 244 268 294 299 348
Administrative.......................................................... 7 7 8 8 8 

Consolidated totals................................................... $ 5,185 $ 5,066 $ 5,212 $ 5,004 $ 4,934

Operating Profits

Paint Stores .............................................................. $ 399 $ 388 $ 410 $ 377 $ 347 
Consumer................................................................. 193 110** (208)* 155 125 
Automotive Finishes ................................................. 54 51 61 67 65 
International Coatings.............................................. (6) 5 17 34 24
Administrative:

Interest expense .................................................... (40) (54) (60) (59) (70)
Corporate expenses and other .............................. (103) (76) (77) (84) (51)

Income before income taxes and cumulative
effect of change in accounting principle................ $ 497 $ 424** $ 143* $ 490 $ 440

Identifiable Assets

Paint Stores .............................................................. $ 967 $ 954 $ 1,014 $ 930 $ 881 
Consumer................................................................. 1,162 1,272 1,347* 1,778 1,823 
Automotive Finishes ................................................. 274 329 349 279 275 
International Coatings.............................................. 130 285 315 320 382 
Administrative.......................................................... 899 788 726 726 690 

Consolidated totals................................................... $ 3,432 $ 3,628 $ 3,751* $ 4,033 $ 4,051 

Capital Expenditures

Paint Stores .............................................................. $ 56 $ 36 $ 48 $ 49 $ 57 
Consumer................................................................. 37 18 40 40 37 
Automotive Finishes ................................................. 3 11 29 10 8 
International Coatings.............................................. 10 7 6 11 15 
Administrative.......................................................... 21 11 10 24 29 

Consolidated totals................................................... $ 127 $ 83 $ 133 $ 134 $ 146 

Depreciation

Paint Stores .............................................................. $ 44 $ 47 $ 45 $ 42 $ 38 
Consumer................................................................. 33 31 28 29 30 
Automotive Finishes ................................................. 9 9 9 8 8 
International Coatings.............................................. 4 6 6 6 6 
Administrative.......................................................... 14 16 21 20 16 

Consolidated totals................................................... $ 104 $ 109 $ 109 $ 105 $ 98

Operating Segment Margins

Paint Stores .............................................................. 12.1 % 12.2 % 12.9 % 12.5 % 12.3 %
Consumer................................................................. 8.9 % 5.3 %** (9.5)%* 7.6 % 6.1 %
Automotive Finishes ................................................. 11.1 % 10.2 % 11.5 % 13.3 % 12.8 %
International Coatings.............................................. (2.4)% 1.9 % 5.8 % 11.4 % 6.9 %

Operating segment totals.......................................... 10.3 % 9.2 %** 4.5 %* 10.8 % 9.8 %

Intersegment Transfers

Paint Stores .............................................................. $ 1 $ 1 $ 2 $ 8 $ 5
Consumer................................................................. 989 929 929 817 771 
Automotive Finishes ................................................. 34 34 36 31 34 
International Coatings.............................................. 1
Administrative.......................................................... 4 9 11 12 11 

Segment totals .......................................................... $ 1,029 $ 973 $ 978 $ 868 $ 821 

* Includes charge and reduction in asset value of $352 in 2000 for impairment of other assets. See note 2.
** Includes amortization expense of $21 in the Consumer Segment and $29 in income before income taxes and cumulative effect of change in

accounting principle for goodwill and intangible assets that are no longer amortized as of January 1, 2002 in accordance with SFAS No. 142. The
effect on any other segment was not significant. Due to the impairment of other assets in 2000, disclosure of the effect of amortization expense on
segment operating profit prior to 2001 is not meaningful.
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SHAREHOLDER INFORMATION

Annual Meeting

The annual meeting of sharehold-

ers will be held in the Landmark

Conference Center, 927 Midland

Building, 101 Prospect Avenue, N.W.,

Cleveland, Ohio on Wednesday, April

23, 2003 at 9:00 A.M., local time.

Investor Relations
Conway G. Ivy

The Sherwin-Williams Company

101 Prospect Avenue, N.W.

Cleveland, Ohio 44115-1075

Internet: www.sherwin.com

Form 10-K

The Company’s Annual Report on

Form 10-K, filed with the Securities

and Exchange Commission, is avail-

able without charge. To obtain a copy,

contact the Investor Relations Office.

Dividend Reinvestment
Program

A dividend reinvestment program

is available to shareholders of common

stock. For information, contact our

transfer agent, The Bank of New York.

Headquarters
The Sherwin-Williams Company

101 Prospect Avenue, N.W.

Cleveland, Ohio 44115-1075

(216) 566-2000

Independent Auditors

Ernst & Young LLP

Cleveland, Ohio

Stock Trading
Sherwin-Williams Common Stock-

Symbol, SHW-is traded on the New

York Stock Exchange.

Transfer Agent & Registrar
The Bank of New York

Shareholder Relations

Department-11E

P.O. Box 11258

Church Street Station

New York, NY 10286

1-866-537-8703

E-mail address:

Shareowner-svcs@Email.bony.com

Internet: www.stockbny.com

COMMON STOCK TRADING STATISTICS

2002 2001 2000 1999 1998

High ........................................ $ 33.24 $ 28.23 $ 27.625 $ 32.875 $ 37.875

Low......................................... 21.75 19.73 17.125 18.75 19.438

Close December 31 ................. 28.25 27.50 26.313 21.00 29.375

Shareholders of record ............ 9,604 10,281 10,813 11,475 11,929

Shares traded (thousands) ....... 193,256 162,219 158,349 161,118 128,942

QUARTERLY STOCK PRICES AND DIVIDENDS

2002 2001

Quarter High Low Dividend Quarter High Low Dividend

1st $ 29.65 $ 23.50 $ .15 1st $ 27.25 $ 23.52 $ .145

2nd 33.24 27.65 .15 2nd 26.51 19.73 .145

3rd 30.46 22.70 .15 3rd 23.88 19.95 .145

4th 29.23 21.75 .15 4th 28.23 21.27 .145



Proud of the company we keep 
Our fundamental allegiance to the customers we

serve, the shareholders we work for and the

employees we embrace is a guiding principle. It’s

why for 137 years, Sherwin-Williams – America’s

Paint Company – has been the leading force in the

coatings industry.

The Sherwin-Williams Company recruits, selects and hires the best possible people available — without discrimination based on race, religion, color, creed,
sex, national origin, age, disability, status as a special disabled veteran, veteran of the Vietnam era or any other unlawful consideration.
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(millions of dollars) Net External Sales % of Sales

Paint Stores Segment $3,302 63.7%

Consumer Segment $1,178 22.7%

Automotive Finishes Segment $454 8.8%

International Coatings Segment $244 4.7%

Administrative Segment $7 .1%

Total Consolidated Sales $5,185 100.0%
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